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01937
Anesthesia for percutaneous image-guided injection, drainage or aspiration 
procedures on the spine or spinal cord; cervical or thoracic 4.00

01938
Anesthesia for percutaneous image-guided injection, drainage or aspiration 
procedures on the spine or spinal cord; lumbar or sacral 4.00

01939
Anesthesia for percutaneous image-guided destruction procedures by 
neurolytic agent on the spine or spinal cord; cervical or thoracic 4.00

01940
Anesthesia for percutaneous image-guided destruction procedures by 
neurolytic agent on the spine or spinal cord; lumbar or sacral 4.00

01941

Anesthesia for percutaneous image-guided neuromodulation or 
intravertebral procedures (eg, kyphoplasty, vertebroplasty) on the spine or 
spinal cord; cervical or thoracic 5.00

01942

Anesthesia for percutaneous image-guided neuromodulation or 
intravertebral procedures (eg, kyphoplasty, vertebroplasty) on the spine or 
spinal cord; lumbar or sacral 5.00

10004
Fine needle aspiration biopsy, without imaging guidance; each additional 
lesion (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure) 1 0.35 ZZZ

10005 Fine needle aspiration biopsy, including ultrasound guidance; first lesion 0.86 XXX

10006
Fine needle aspiration biopsy, including ultrasound guidance; each 
additional lesion (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure) 1 0.39 ZZZ

10007 Fine needle aspiration biopsy, including fluoroscopic guidance; first lesion 1.96 XXX

10008
Fine needle aspiration biopsy, including fluoroscopic guidance; each 
additional lesion (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure) 1 0.92 ZZZ

10009 Fine needle aspiration biopsy, including CT guidance; first lesion 2.71 XXX

10010
Fine needle aspiration biopsy, including CT guidance; each additional 
lesion (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure) 1 1.52 ZZZ

10011 Fine needle aspiration biopsy, including MR guidance; first lesion 2.21 XXX

10012
Fine needle aspiration biopsy, including MR guidance; each additional 
lesion (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure) 1 1.18 ZZZ

11102
Tangential biopsy of skin (eg, shave, scoop, saucerize, curette); single 
lesion 0.64 000

11103

Tangential biopsy of skin (eg, shave, scoop, saucerize, curette); each 
separate/additional lesion (List separately in addition to code for primary 
procedure) 1 0.32 ZZZ

11104
Punch biopsy of skin (including simple closure, when performed); single 
lesion 0.80 000

11105

Punch biopsy of skin (including simple closure, when performed); each 
separate/additional lesion (List separately in addition to code for primary 
procedure) 1 0.38 ZZZ

11106
Incisional biopsy of skin (eg, wedge) (including simple closure, when 
performed); single lesion 0.99 000

11107

Incisional biopsy of skin (eg, wedge) (including simple closure, when 
performed); each separate/additional lesion (List separately in addition to 
code for primary procedure) 1 0.45 ZZZ

15769
Grafting of autologous soft tissue, other, harvested by direct excision (eg, 
fat, dermis, fascia) 3.89 090

15771
Grafting of autologous fat harvested by liposuction technique to trunk, 
breasts, scalp, arms, and/or legs; 50 cc or less injectate 4.00 090

15772

Grafting of autologous fat harvested by liposuction technique to trunk, 
breasts, scalp, arms, and/or legs; each additional 50 cc injectate, or part 
thereof (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure) 1 1.25 ZZZ

15773

Grafting of autologous fat harvested by liposuction technique to face, 
eyelids, mouth, neck, ears, orbits, genitalia, hands, and/or feet; 25 cc or 
less injectate 3.91 090
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15774

Grafting of autologous fat harvested by liposuction technique to face, 
eyelids, mouth, neck, ears, orbits, genitalia, hands, and/or feet; each 
additional 25 cc injectate, or part thereof (List separately in addition to 
code for primary procedure) 1 1.22 ZZZ

15778

Implantation of absorbable mesh or other prosthesis for delayed closure of 
defect(s) (ie, external genitalia, perineum, abdominal wall) due to soft 
tissue infection or trauma 3.14 000

15853
Removal of sutures or staples not requiring anesthesia (List separately in 
addition to E/M code) 1 0.07 ZZZ

15854
Removal of sutures and staples not requiring anesthesia (List separately in 
addition to E/M code) 1 0.09 ZZZ

20560 Needle insertion(s) without injection(s); 1 or 2 muscle(s) 0.25 XXX
20561 Needle insertion(s) without injection(s); 3 or more muscles 0.36 XXX

20700
Manual preparation and insertion of drug-delivery device(s), deep (eg, 
subfascial) (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure) 1 0.81 ZZZ

20701
Removal of drug-delivery device(s), deep (eg, subfascial) (List separately in 
addition to code for primary procedure) 1 0.62 ZZZ

20702
Manual preparation and insertion of drug-delivery device(s), intramedullary 
(List separately in addition to code for primary procedure) 1 1.39 ZZZ

20703
Removal of drug-delivery device(s), intramedullary (List separately in 
addition to code for primary procedure) 1 1.02 ZZZ

20704
Manual preparation and insertion of drug-delivery device(s), intra-articular 
(List separately in addition to code for primary procedure) 1 1.46 ZZZ

20705
Removal of drug-delivery device(s), intra-articular (List separately in 
addition to code for primary procedure) 1 1.21 ZZZ

20932

Allograft, includes templating, cutting, placement and internal fixation, 
when performed; osteoarticular, including articular surface and contiguous 
bone (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure) 1 7.83 ZZZ

20933

Allograft, includes templating, cutting, placement and internal fixation, 
when performed; hemicortical intercalary, partial (ie, hemicylindrical) (List 
separately in addition to code for primary procedure) 1 7.18 ZZZ

20934

Allograft, includes templating, cutting, placement and internal fixation, 
when performed; intercalary, complete (ie, cylindrical) (List separately in 
addition to code for primary procedure) 1 7.82 ZZZ

21601 Excision of chest wall tumor including rib(s) 11.96 090

21602
Excision of chest wall tumor involving rib(s), with plastic reconstruction; 
without mediastinal lymphadenectomy 16.13 090

21603
Excision of chest wall tumor involving rib(s), with plastic reconstruction; 
with mediastinal lymphadenectomy 17.49 090

22836
Anterior thoracic vertebral body tethering, including thoracoscopy, when 
performed; up to 7 vertebral segments 17.87 090

22837
Anterior thoracic vertebral body tethering, including thoracoscopy, when 
performed; 8 or more vertebral segments 19.69 090

22838
Revision (eg, augmentation, division of tether), replacement, or removal of 
thoracic vertebral body tethering, including thoracoscopy, when performed 19.95 090

22860

Total disc arthroplasty (artificial disc), anterior approach, including 
discectomy to prepare interspace (other than for decompression); second 
interspace, lumbar (List separately in addition to code for primary 
procedure) 1 4.30 ZZZ

27278

Arthrodesis, sacroiliac joint, percutaneous, with image guidance, including 
placement of intra-articular implant(s) (eg, bone allograft[s], synthetic 
device[s]), without placement of transfixation device 118.43 090

27369
Injection procedure for contrast knee arthrography or contrast enhanced 
CT/MRI knee arthrography 1.67 000

30468
Repair of nasal valve collapse with subcutaneous/submucosal lateral wall 
implant(s) 20.13 000

30469
Repair of nasal valve collapse with low energy, temperature-controlled (ie, 
radiofrequency) subcutaneous/submucosal remodeling 19.58 000
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31242
Nasal/sinus endoscopy, surgical; with destruction by radiofrequency 
ablation, posterior nasal nerve 20.15 000

31243
Nasal/sinus endoscopy, surgical; with destruction by cryoablation, 
posterior nasal nerve 19.56 000

32408
Core needle biopsy, lung or mediastinum, percutaneous, including imaging 
guidance, when performed 6.91 000

33016 Pericardiocentesis, including imaging guidance, when performed 2.35 000

33017

Pericardial drainage with insertion of indwelling catheter, percutaneous, 
including fluoroscopy and/or ultrasound guidance, when performed; 6 
years and older without congenital cardiac anomaly 2.47 000

33018

Pericardial drainage with insertion of indwelling catheter, percutaneous, 
including fluoroscopy and/or ultrasound guidance, when performed; birth 
through 5 years of age or any age with congenital cardiac anomaly 2.90 000

33019
Pericardial drainage with insertion of indwelling catheter, percutaneous, 
including CT guidance 2.10 000

33267
Exclusion of left atrial appendage, open, any method (eg, excision, isolation 
via stapling, oversewing, ligation, plication, clip) 10.57 090

33268

Exclusion of left atrial appendage, open, performed at the time of other 
sternotomy or thoracotomy procedure(s), any method (eg, excision, 
isolation via stapling, oversewing, ligation, plication, clip) (List separately in 
addition to code for primary procedure) 1 1.30 ZZZ

33269
Exclusion of left atrial appendage, thoracoscopic, any method (eg, 
excision, isolation via stapling, oversewing, ligation, plication, clip) 8.42 090

33274

Transcatheter insertion or replacement of permanent leadless pacemaker, 
right ventricular, including imaging guidance (eg, fluoroscopy, venous 
ultrasound, ventriculography, femoral venography) and device evaluation 
(eg, interrogation or programming), when performed 4.81 090

33275

Transcatheter removal of permanent leadless pacemaker, right ventricular, 
including imaging guidance (eg, fluoroscopy, venous ultrasound, 
ventriculography, femoral venography), when performed 5.09 090

33276

Insertion of phrenic nerve stimulator system (pulse generator and 
stimulating lead[s]), including vessel catheterization, all imaging guidance, 
and pulse generator initial analysis with diagnostic mode activation, when 
performed 5.85 090

33277
Insertion of phrenic nerve stimulator transvenous sensing lead (List 
separately in addition to code for primary procedure) 1 2.79 ZZZ

33278

Removal of phrenic nerve stimulator, including vessel catheterization, all 
imaging guidance, and interrogation and programming, when performed; 
system, including pulse generator and lead(s) 5.81 090

33279

Removal of phrenic nerve stimulator, including vessel catheterization, all 
imaging guidance, and interrogation and programming, when performed; 
transvenous stimulation or sensing lead(s) only 3.49 090

33280

Removal of phrenic nerve stimulator, including vessel catheterization, all 
imaging guidance, and interrogation and programming, when performed; 
pulse generator only 2.11 090

33281 Repositioning of phrenic nerve stimulator transvenous lead(s) 3.71 090

33285 Insertion, subcutaneous cardiac rhythm monitor, including programming 33.19 000
33286 Removal, subcutaneous cardiac rhythm monitor 1.08 000

33287

Removal and replacement of phrenic nerve stimulator, including vessel 
catheterization, all imaging guidance, and interrogation and programming, 
when performed; pulse generator 3.94 090

33288

Removal and replacement of phrenic nerve stimulator, including vessel 
catheterization, all imaging guidance, and interrogation and programming, 
when performed; transvenous stimulation or sensing lead(s) 4.99 090
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33289

Transcatheter implantation of wireless pulmonary artery pressure sensor 
for long-term hemodynamic monitoring, including deployment and 
calibration of the sensor, right heart catheterization, selective pulmonary 
catheterization, radiological supervision and interpretation, and pulmonary 
artery angiography, when performed 3.35 000

33370

Transcatheter placement and subsequent removal of cerebral embolic 
protection device(s), including arterial access, catheterization, imaging, 
and radiological supervision and interpretation, percutaneous (List 
separately in addition to code for primary procedure) 1 1.34 ZZZ

33440

Replacement, aortic valve; by translocation of autologous pulmonary valve 
and transventricular aortic annulus enlargement of the left ventricular 
outflow tract with valved conduit replacement of pulmonary valve (Ross-
Konno procedure) 34.06 090

33509
Harvest of upper extremity artery, 1 segment, for coronary artery bypass 
procedure, endoscopic 1 1.74 ZZZ

33741

Transcatheter atrial septostomy (TAS) for congenital cardiac anomalies to 
create effective atrial flow, including all imaging guidance by the 
proceduralist, when performed, any method (eg, Rashkind, Sang-Park, 
balloon, cutting balloon, blade) 7.51 000

33745

Transcatheter intracardiac shunt (TIS) creation by stent placement for 
congenital cardiac anomalies to establish effective intracardiac flow, 
including all imaging guidance by the proceduralist, when performed, left 
and right heart diagnostic cardiac catheterization for congenital cardiac 
anomalies, and target zone angioplasty, when performed (eg, atrial 
septum, Fontan fenestration, right ventricular outflow tract, 
Mustard/Senning/Warden baffles); initial intracardiac shunt 10.73 000

33746

Transcatheter intracardiac shunt (TIS) creation by stent placement for 
congenital cardiac anomalies to establish effective intracardiac flow, 
including all imaging guidance by the proceduralist, when performed, left 
and right heart diagnostic cardiac catheterization for congenital cardiac 
anomalies, and target zone angioplasty, when performed (eg, atrial 
septum, Fontan fenestration, right ventricular outflow tract, 
Mustard/Senning/Warden baffles); each additional intracardiac shunt 
location (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure) 1 4.29 ZZZ

33858
Ascending aorta graft, with cardiopulmonary bypass, includes valve 
suspension, when performed; for aortic dissection 34.05 090

33859

Ascending aorta graft, with cardiopulmonary bypass, includes valve 
suspension, when performed; for aortic disease other than dissection (eg, 
aneurysm) 24.48 090

33866

Aortic hemiarch graft including isolation and control of the arch vessels, 
beveled open distal aortic anastomosis extending under one or more of the 
arch vessels, and total circulatory arrest or isolated cerebral perfusion (List 
separately in addition to code for primary procedure) 1 9.21 ZZZ

33871

Transverse aortic arch graft, with cardiopulmonary bypass, with profound 
hypothermia, total circulatory arrest and isolated cerebral perfusion with 
reimplantation of arch vessel(s) (eg, island pedicle or individual arch vessel 
reimplantation) 32.63 090

33894

Endovascular stent repair of coarctation of the ascending, transverse, or 
descending thoracic or abdominal aorta, involving stent placement; across 
major side branches 9.81 000

33895

Endovascular stent repair of coarctation of the ascending, transverse, or 
descending thoracic or abdominal aorta, involving stent placement; not 
crossing major side branches 7.80 000

33897
Percutaneous transluminal angioplasty of native or recurrent coarctation of 
the aorta 5.80 000

33900
Percutaneous pulmonary artery revascularization by stent placement, 
initial; normal native connections, unilateral 5.92 000

33901
Percutaneous pulmonary artery revascularization by stent placement, 
initial; normal native connections, bilateral 7.78 000
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33902
Percutaneous pulmonary artery revascularization by stent placement, 
initial; abnormal connections, unilateral 7.51 000

33903
Percutaneous pulmonary artery revascularization by stent placement, 
initial; abnormal connections, bilateral 8.85 000

33904

Percutaneous pulmonary artery revascularization by stent placement, each 
additional vessel or separate lesion, normal or abnormal connections (List 
separately in addition to code for primary procedure) 1 2.97 ZZZ

33995
Insertion of ventricular assist device, percutaneous, including radiological 
supervision and interpretation; right heart, venous access only 3.54 000

33997
Removal of percutaneous right heart ventricular assist device, venous 
cannula, at separate and distinct session from insertion 1.61 000

34717

Endovascular repair of iliac artery at the time of aorto-iliac artery endograft 
placement by deployment of an iliac branched endograft including pre-
procedure sizing and device selection, all ipsilateral selective iliac artery 
catheterization(s), all associated radiological supervision and 
interpretation, and all endograft extension(s) proximally to the aortic 
bifurcation and distally in the internal iliac, external iliac, and common 
femoral artery(ies), and treatment zone angioplasty/stenting, when 
performed, for rupture or other than rupture (eg, for aneurysm, 
pseudoaneurysm, dissection, arteriovenous malformation, penetrating 
ulcer, traumatic disruption), unilateral (List separately in addition to code 
for primary procedure) 1 4.40 ZZZ

34718

Endovascular repair of iliac artery, not associated with placement of an 
aorto-iliac artery endograft at the same session, by deployment of an iliac 
branched endograft, including pre-procedure sizing and device selection, 
all ipsilateral selective iliac artery catheterization(s), all associated 
radiological supervision and interpretation, and all endograft extension(s) 
proximally to the aortic bifurcation and distally in the internal iliac, external 
iliac, and common femoral artery(ies), and treatment zone 
angioplasty/stenting, when performed, for other than rupture (eg, for 
aneurysm, pseudoaneurysm, dissection, arteriovenous malformation, 
penetrating ulcer), unilateral 12.34 090

35702
Exploration not followed by surgical repair, artery; upper extremity (eg, 
axillary, brachial, radial, ulnar) 4.16 090

35703

Exploration not followed by surgical repair, artery; lower extremity (eg, 
common femoral, deep femoral, superficial femoral, popliteal, tibial, 
peroneal) 4.22 090

36573

Insertion of peripherally inserted central venous catheter (PICC), without 
subcutaneous port or pump, including all imaging guidance, image 
documentation, and all associated radiological supervision and 
interpretation required to perform the insertion; age 5 years or older 3.10 000

36836

Percutaneous arteriovenous fistula creation, upper extremity, single 
access of both the peripheral artery and peripheral vein, including fistula 
maturation procedures (eg, transluminal balloon angioplasty, coil 
embolization) when performed, including all vascular access, imaging 
guidance and radiologic supervision and interpretation 64.40 000

36837

Percutaneous arteriovenous fistula creation, upper extremity, separate 
access sites of the peripheral artery and peripheral vein, including fistula 
maturation procedures (eg, transluminal balloon angioplasty, coil 
embolization) when performed, including all vascular access, imaging 
guidance and radiologic supervision and interpretation 76.48 000

38531 Biopsy or excision of lymph node(s); open, inguinofemoral node(s) 4.64 090

42975

Drug-induced sleep endoscopy, with dynamic evaluation of velum, 
pharynx, tongue base, and larynx for evaluation of sleep-disordered 
breathing, flexible, diagnostic 0.87 000

43290
Esophagogastroduodenoscopy, flexible, transoral; with deployment of 
intragastric bariatric balloon 19.45 000

43291
Esophagogastroduodenoscopy, flexible, transoral; with removal of 
intragastric bariatric balloon(s) 3.62 000
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43497
Lower esophageal myotomy, transoral (ie, peroral endoscopic myotomy 
[POEM]) 7.06 090

43762

Replacement of gastrostomy tube, percutaneous, includes removal, when 
performed, without imaging or endoscopic guidance; not requiring revision 
of gastrostomy tract 1.76 000

43763

Replacement of gastrostomy tube, percutaneous, includes removal, when 
performed, without imaging or endoscopic guidance; requiring revision of 
gastrostomy tract 2.60 000

46948

Hemorrhoidectomy, internal, by transanal hemorrhoidal dearterialization, 2 
or more hemorrhoid columns/groups, including ultrasound guidance, with 
mucopexy, when performed 4.03 090

49013
Preperitoneal pelvic packing for hemorrhage associated with pelvic 
trauma, including local exploration 4.08 000

49014
Re-exploration of pelvic wound with removal of preperitoneal pelvic 
packing, including repacking, when performed 3.40 000

49591

Repair of anterior abdominal hernia(s) (ie, epigastric, incisional, ventral, 
umbilical, spigelian), any approach (ie, open, laparoscopic, robotic), initial, 
including implantation of mesh or other prosthesis when performed, total 
length of defect(s); less than 3 cm, reducible 3.09 000

49592

Repair of anterior abdominal hernia(s) (ie, epigastric, incisional, ventral, 
umbilical, spigelian), any approach (ie, open, laparoscopic, robotic), initial, 
including implantation of mesh or other prosthesis when performed, total 
length of defect(s); less than 3 cm, incarcerated or strangulated 4.29 000

49593

Repair of anterior abdominal hernia(s) (ie, epigastric, incisional, ventral, 
umbilical, spigelian), any approach (ie, open, laparoscopic, robotic), initial, 
including implantation of mesh or other prosthesis when performed, total 
length of defect(s); 3 cm to 10 cm, reducible 5.16 000

49594

Repair of anterior abdominal hernia(s) (ie, epigastric, incisional, ventral, 
umbilical, spigelian), any approach (ie, open, laparoscopic, robotic), initial, 
including implantation of mesh or other prosthesis when performed, total 
length of defect(s); 3 cm to 10 cm, incarcerated or strangulated 6.72 000

49595

Repair of anterior abdominal hernia(s) (ie, epigastric, incisional, ventral, 
umbilical, spigelian), any approach (ie, open, laparoscopic, robotic), initial, 
including implantation of mesh or other prosthesis when performed, total 
length of defect(s); greater than 10 cm, reducible 6.96 000

49596

Repair of anterior abdominal hernia(s) (ie, epigastric, incisional, ventral, 
umbilical, spigelian), any approach (ie, open, laparoscopic, robotic), initial, 
including implantation of mesh or other prosthesis when performed, total 
length of defect(s); greater than 10 cm, incarcerated or strangulated 9.25 000

49613

Repair of anterior abdominal hernia(s) (ie, epigastric, incisional, ventral, 
umbilical, spigelian), any approach (ie, open, laparoscopic, robotic), 
recurrent, including implantation of mesh or other prosthesis when 
performed, total length of defect(s); less than 3 cm, reducible 3.80 000

49614

Repair of anterior abdominal hernia(s) (ie, epigastric, incisional, ventral, 
umbilical, spigelian), any approach (ie, open, laparoscopic, robotic), 
recurrent, including implantation of mesh or other prosthesis when 
performed, total length of defect(s); less than 3 cm, incarcerated or 
strangulated 5.15 000

49615

Repair of anterior abdominal hernia(s) (ie, epigastric, incisional, ventral, 
umbilical, spigelian), any approach (ie, open, laparoscopic, robotic), 
recurrent, including implantation of mesh or other prosthesis when 
performed, total length of defect(s); 3 cm to 10 cm, reducible 5.76 000

49616

Repair of anterior abdominal hernia(s) (ie, epigastric, incisional, ventral, 
umbilical, spigelian), any approach (ie, open, laparoscopic, robotic), 
recurrent, including implantation of mesh or other prosthesis when 
performed, total length of defect(s); 3 cm to 10 cm, incarcerated or 
strangulated 7.73 000
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49617

Repair of anterior abdominal hernia(s) (ie, epigastric, incisional, ventral, 
umbilical, spigelian), any approach (ie, open, laparoscopic, robotic), 
recurrent, including implantation of mesh or other prosthesis when 
performed, total length of defect(s); greater than 10 cm, reducible 8.00 000

49618

Repair of anterior abdominal hernia(s) (ie, epigastric, incisional, ventral, 
umbilical, spigelian), any approach (ie, open, laparoscopic, robotic), 
recurrent, including implantation of mesh or other prosthesis when 
performed, total length of defect(s); greater than 10 cm, incarcerated or 
strangulated 11.21 000

49621

Repair of parastomal hernia, any approach (ie, open, laparoscopic, 
robotic), initial or recurrent, including implantation of mesh or other 
prosthesis, when performed; reducible 6.78 000

49622

Repair of parastomal hernia, any approach (ie, open, laparoscopic, 
robotic), initial or recurrent, including implantation of mesh or other 
prosthesis, when performed; incarcerated or strangulated 8.43 000

49623

Removal of total or near total non-infected mesh or other prosthesis at the 
time of initial or recurrent anterior abdominal hernia repair or parastomal 
hernia repair, any approach (ie, open, laparoscopic, robotic) (List 
separately in addition to code for primary procedure) 1 1.82 ZZZ

50436

Dilation of existing tract, percutaneous, for an endourologic procedure 
including imaging guidance (eg, ultrasound and/or fluoroscopy) and all 
associated radiological supervision and interpretation, with postprocedure 
tube placement, when performed 1.36 000

50437

Dilation of existing tract, percutaneous, for an endourologic procedure 
including imaging guidance (eg, ultrasound and/or fluoroscopy) and all 
associated radiological supervision and interpretation, with postprocedure 
tube placement, when performed; including new access into the renal 
collecting system 2.27 000

52284

Cystourethroscopy, with mechanical urethral dilation and urethral 
therapeutic drug delivery by drug-coated balloon catheter for urethral 
stricture or stenosis, male, including fluoroscopy, when performed 20.98 000

53451
Periurethral transperineal adjustable balloon continence device; bilateral 
insertion, including cystourethroscopy and imaging guidance 5.87 010

53452
Periurethral transperineal adjustable balloon continence device; unilateral 
insertion, including cystourethroscopy and imaging guidance 3.87 010

53453
Periurethral transperineal adjustable balloon continence device; removal, 
each balloon 1.50 000

53454
Periurethral transperineal adjustable balloon continence device; 
percutaneous adjustment of balloon(s) fluid volume 0.45 000

53854
Transurethral destruction of prostate tissue; by radiofrequency generated 
water vapor thermotherapy 13.19 090

55867

Laparoscopy, surgical prostatectomy, simple subtotal (including control of 
postoperative bleeding, vasectomy, meatotomy, urethral calibration and/or 
dilation, and internal urethrotomy), includes robotic assistance, when 
performed 9.55 090

55880
Ablation of malignant prostate tissue, transrectal, with high intensity-
focused ultrasound (HIFU), including ultrasound guidance 8.94 090

57465

Computer-aided mapping of cervix uteri during colposcopy, including 
optical dynamic spectral imaging and algorithmic quantification of the 
acetowhitening effect (List separately in addition to code for primary 
procedure) 1 0.45 ZZZ

58580
Transcervical ablation of uterine fibroid(s), including intraoperative 
ultrasound guidance and monitoring, radiofrequency 22.12 010

61736

Laser interstitial thermal therapy (LITT) of lesion, intracranial, including 
burr hole(s), with magnetic resonance imaging guidance, when performed; 
single trajectory for 1 simple lesion 10.27 000

61737

Laser interstitial thermal therapy (LITT) of lesion, intracranial, including 
burr hole(s), with magnetic resonance imaging guidance, when performed; 
multiple trajectories for multiple or complex lesion(s) 12.19 000
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61889

Insertion of skull-mounted cranial neurostimulator pulse generator or 
receiver, including craniectomy or craniotomy, when performed, with 
direct or inductive coupling, with connection to depth and/or cortical strip 
electrode array(s) 10.44 090

61891

Revision or replacement of skull-mounted cranial neurostimulator pulse 
generator or receiver with connection to depth and/or cortical strip 
electrode array(s) 4.95 090

61892
Removal of skull-mounted cranial neurostimulator pulse generator or 
receiver with cranioplasty, when performed 6.89 090

62328 Spinal puncture, lumbar, diagnostic; with fluoroscopic or CT guidance 1.76 000

62329
Spinal puncture, therapeutic, for drainage of cerebrospinal fluid (by needle 
or catheter); with fluoroscopic or CT guidance 2.09 000

63052

Laminectomy, facetectomy, or foraminotomy (unilateral or bilateral with 
decompression of spinal cord, cauda equina and/or nerve root[s] [eg, 
spinal or lateral recess stenosis]), during posterior interbody arthrodesis, 
lumbar; single vertebral segment (List separately in addition to code for 
primary procedure) 1 2.15 ZZZ

63053

Laminectomy, facetectomy, or foraminotomy (unilateral or bilateral with 
decompression of spinal cord, cauda equina and/or nerve root[s] [eg, 
spinal or lateral recess stenosis]), during posterior interbody arthrodesis, 
lumbar; each additional vertebral segment (List separately in addition to 
code for primary procedure) 1 1.90 ZZZ

64451

Injection(s), anesthetic agent(s) and/or steroid; nerves innervating the 
sacroiliac joint, with image guidance (ie, fluoroscopy or computed 
tomography) 1.81 000

64454
Injection(s), anesthetic agent(s) and/or steroid; genicular nerve branches, 
including imaging guidance, when performed 1.76 000

64582
Open implantation of hypoglossal nerve neurostimulator array, pulse 
generator, and distal respiratory sensor electrode or electrode array 6.98 090

64583

Revision or replacement of hypoglossal nerve neurostimulator array and 
distal respiratory sensor electrode or electrode array, including connection 
to existing pulse generator 7.21 090

64584
Removal of hypoglossal nerve neurostimulator array, pulse generator, and 
distal respiratory sensor electrode or electrode array 6.08 090

64596

Insertion or replacement of percutaneous electrode array, peripheral 
nerve, with integrated neurostimulator, including imaging guidance, when 
performed; initial electrode array 17.90 010

64597

Insertion or replacement of percutaneous electrode array, peripheral 
nerve, with integrated neurostimulator, including imaging guidance, when 
performed; each additional electrode array (List separately in addition to 
code for primary procedure) 1 9.67 ZZZ

64598
Revision or removal of neurostimulator electrode array, peripheral nerve, 
with integrated neurostimulator 1.87 010

64624
Destruction by neurolytic agent, genicular nerve branches including 
imaging guidance, when performed 3.08 010

64625
Radiofrequency ablation, nerves innervating the sacroiliac joint, with image 
guidance (ie, fluoroscopy or computed tomography) 3.75 010

64628
Thermal destruction of intraosseous basivertebral nerve, including all 
imaging guidance; first 2 vertebral bodies, lumbar or sacral 3.41 010

64629

Thermal destruction of intraosseous basivertebral nerve, including all 
imaging guidance; each additional vertebral body, lumbar or sacral (List 
separately in addition to code for primary procedure) 1 1.61 ZZZ

66987

Extracapsular cataract removal with insertion of intraocular lens prosthesis 
(1-stage procedure), manual or mechanical technique (eg, irrigation and 
aspiration or phacoemulsification), complex, requiring devices or 
techniques not generally used in routine cataract surgery (eg, iris 
expansion device, suture support for intraocular lens, or primary posterior 
capsulorrhexis) or performed on patients in the amblyogenic 
developmental stage; with endoscopic cyclophotocoagulation 7.95 090
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66988

Extracapsular cataract removal with insertion of intraocular lens prosthesis 
(1 stage procedure), manual or mechanical technique (eg, irrigation and 
aspiration or phacoemulsification); with endoscopic 
cyclophotocoagulation 6.40 090

66989

Extracapsular cataract removal with insertion of intraocular lens prosthesis 
(1-stage procedure), manual or mechanical technique (eg, irrigation and 
aspiration or phacoemulsification), complex, requiring devices or 
techniques not generally used in routine cataract surgery (eg, iris 
expansion device, suture support for intraocular lens, or primary posterior 
capsulorrhexis) or performed on patients in the amblyogenic 
developmental stage; with insertion of intraocular (eg, trabecular 
meshwork, supraciliary, suprachoroidal) anterior segment aqueous 
drainage device, without extraocular reservoir, internal approach, one or 
more 8.05 090

66991

Extracapsular cataract removal with insertion of intraocular lens prosthesis 
(1 stage procedure), manual or mechanical technique (eg, irrigation and 
aspiration or phacoemulsification); with insertion of intraocular (eg, 
trabecular meshwork, supraciliary, suprachoroidal) anterior segment 
aqueous drainage device, without extraocular reservoir, internal approach, 
one or more 6.45 090

67516
Suprachoroidal space injection of pharmacologic agent (separate 
procedure) 1.06 000

68841
Insertion of drug-eluting implant, including punctal dilation when 
performed, into lacrimal canaliculus, each 0.34 000

69705
Nasopharyngoscopy, surgical, with dilation of eustachian tube (ie, balloon 
dilation); unilateral 22.76 000

69706
Nasopharyngoscopy, surgical, with dilation of eustachian tube (ie, balloon 
dilation); bilateral 23.57 000

69716

Implantation, osseointegrated implant, skull; with magnetic 
transcutaneous attachment to external speech processor, within the 
mastoid and/or resulting in removal of less than 100 sq mm surface area of 
bone deep to the outer cranial cortex 5.93 090

69719

Replacement (including removal of existing device), osseointegrated 
implant, skull; with magnetic transcutaneous attachment to external 
speech processor, within the mastoid and/or involving a bony defect less 
than 100 sq mm surface area of bone deep to the outer cranial cortex 6.16 090

69726
Removal, entire osseointegrated implant, skull; with percutaneous 
attachment to external speech processor 4.56 090

69727

Removal, entire osseointegrated implant, skull; with magnetic 
transcutaneous attachment to external speech processor, within the 
mastoid and/or involving a bony defect less than 100 sq mm surface area of 
bone deep to the outer cranial cortex 5.09 090

69728

Removal, entire osseointegrated implant, skull; with magnetic 
transcutaneous attachment to external speech processor, outside the 
mastoid and involving a bony defect greater than or equal to 100 sq mm 
surface area of bone deep to the outer cranial cortex 5.67 090

69729

Implantation, osseointegrated implant, skull; with magnetic 
transcutaneous attachment to external speech processor, outside of the 
mastoid and resulting in removal of greater than or equal to 100 sq mm 
surface area of bone deep to the outer cranial cortex 6.43 090

69730

Replacement (including removal of existing device), osseointegrated 
implant, skull; with magnetic transcutaneous attachment to external 
speech processor, outside the mastoid and involving a bony defect greater 
than or equal to 100 sq mm surface area of bone deep to the outer cranial 
cortex 6.56 090

71271
Computed tomography, thorax, low dose for lung cancer screening, 
without contrast material(s) 7.13 XXX 36/64

74221

Radiologic examination, esophagus, including scout chest radiograph(s) 
and delayed image(s), when performed; double-contrast (eg, high-density 
barium and effervescent agent) study 4.83 XXX 30/70
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74248

Radiologic small intestine follow-through study, including multiple serial 
images (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure for upper 
GI radiologic examination) 1 3.64 ZZZ 40/60

75580

Noninvasive estimate of coronary fractional flow reserve (FFR) derived from 
augmentative software analysis of the data set from a coronary computed 
tomography angiography, with interpretation and report by a physician or 
other qualified health care professional 38.66 XXX 4/96

76145
Medical physics dose evaluation for radiation exposure that exceeds 
institutional review threshold, including report 44.03 XXX

76391 Magnetic resonance (eg, vibration) elastography 11.61 XXX 25/75
76981 Ultrasound, elastography; parenchyma (eg, organ) 4.72 XXX 27/73
76982 Ultrasound, elastography; first target lesion 4.13 XXX 30/70

76983
Ultrasound, elastography; each additional target lesion (List separately in 
addition to code for primary procedure) 1 2.65 ZZZ 40/60

76984 Ultrasound, intraoperative thoracic aorta (eg, epiaortic), diagnostic 1.39 XXX 100/0

76987

Intraoperative epicardial cardiac ultrasound (ie, echocardiography) for 
congenital heart disease, diagnostic; including placement and 
manipulation of transducer, image acquisition, interpretation and report 4.25 XXX 100/0

76988

Intraoperative epicardial cardiac ultrasound (ie, echocardiography) for 
congenital heart disease, diagnostic; placement, manipulation of 
transducer, and image acquisition only 2.68 XXX 100/0

76989
Intraoperative epicardial cardiac ultrasound (ie, echocardiography) for 
congenital heart disease, diagnostic; interpretation and report only 1.59 XXX 100/0

77046 Magnetic resonance imaging, breast, without contrast material; unilateral 12.34 XXX 31/69

77047 Magnetic resonance imaging, breast, without contrast material; bilateral 12.72 XXX 33/67

77048

Magnetic resonance imaging, breast, without and with contrast material(s), 
including computer-aided detection (CAD real-time lesion detection, 
characterization and pharmacokinetic analysis), when performed; 
unilateral 19.55 XXX 28/72

77049

Magnetic resonance imaging, breast, without and with contrast material(s), 
including computer-aided detection (CAD real-time lesion detection, 
characterization and pharmacokinetic analysis), when performed; bilateral 19.91 XXX 31/69

78429

Myocardial imaging, positron emission tomography (PET), metabolic 
evaluation study (including ventricular wall motion[s] and/or ejection 
fraction[s], when performed), single study; with concurrently acquired 
computed tomography transmission scan 20.51 XXX 17/83

78430

Myocardial imaging, positron emission tomography (PET), perfusion study 
(including ventricular wall motion[s] and/or ejection fraction[s], when 
performed); single study, at rest or stress (exercise or pharmacologic), with 
concurrently acquired computed tomography transmission scan 23.53 XXX 14/86

78431

Myocardial imaging, positron emission tomography (PET), perfusion study 
(including ventricular wall motion[s] and/or ejection fraction[s], when 
performed); multiple studies at rest and stress (exercise or 
pharmacologic), with concurrently acquired computed tomography 
transmission scan 27.57 XXX 14/86

78432

Myocardial imaging, positron emission tomography (PET), combined 
perfusion with metabolic evaluation study (including ventricular wall 
motion[s] and/or ejection fraction[s], when performed), dual radiotracer 
(eg, myocardial viability); 30.34 XXX 14/86

78433

Myocardial imaging, positron emission tomography (PET), combined 
perfusion with metabolic evaluation study (including ventricular wall 
motion[s] and/or ejection fraction[s], when performed), dual radiotracer 
(eg, myocardial viability); with concurrently acquired computed 
tomography transmission scan 32.36 XXX 14/86
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78434

Absolute quantitation of myocardial blood flow (AQMBF), positron 
emission tomography (PET), rest and pharmacologic stress (List separately 
in addition to code for primary procedure) 1 9.15 ZZZ 14/86

78830

Radiopharmaceutical localization of tumor, inflammatory process or 
distribution of radiopharmaceutical agent(s) (includes vascular flow and 
blood pool imaging, when performed); tomographic (SPECT) with 
concurrently acquired computed tomography (CT) transmission scan for 
anatomical review, localization and determination/detection of pathology, 
single area (eg, head, neck, chest, pelvis) or acquisition, single day imaging 19.00 XXX 15/85

78831

Radiopharmaceutical localization of tumor, inflammatory process or 
distribution of radiopharmaceutical agent(s) (includes vascular flow and 
blood pool imaging, when performed); tomographic (SPECT), minimum 2 
areas (eg, pelvis and knees, chest and abdomen) or separate acquisitions 
(eg, lung ventilation and perfusion), single day imaging, or single area or 
acquisition over 2 or more days 28.24 XXX 13/87

78832

Radiopharmaceutical localization of tumor, inflammatory process or 
distribution of radiopharmaceutical agent(s) (includes vascular flow and 
blood pool imaging, when performed); tomographic (SPECT) with 
concurrently acquired computed tomography (CT) transmission scan for 
anatomical review, localization and determination/detection of pathology, 
minimum 2 areas (eg, pelvis and knees, chest and abdomen) or separate 
acquisitions (eg, lung ventilation and perfusion), single day imaging, or 
single area or acquisition over 2 or more days 35.81 XXX 12/88

78835
Radiopharmaceutical quantification measurement(s) single area (List 
separately in addition to code for primary procedure) 1 3.95 ZZZ 23/77

80143 Acetaminophen 18.98 XXX 0/100
80145 Adalimumab 38.93 XXX 0/100
80151 Amiodarone 18.98 XXX 0/100
80161 Carbamazepine; -10,11-epoxide 18.98 XXX 0/100
80167 Felbamate 18.98 XXX 0/100
80179 Salicylate 18.98 XXX 0/100
80181 Flecainide 18.98 XXX 0/100
80187 Posaconazole 27.48 XXX 0/100
80189 Itraconazole 27.48 XXX 0/100
80193 Leflunomide 38.93 XXX 0/100
80204 Methotrexate 38.93 XXX 0/100
80210 Rufinamide 27.48 XXX 0/100
80220 Hydroxychloroquine 18.98 XXX 0/100
80230 Infliximab 38.93 XXX 0/100
80235 Lacosamide 27.48 XXX 0/100
80280 Vedolizumab 38.93 XXX 0/100
80285 Voriconazole 27.48 XXX 0/100

80503

Pathology clinical consultation; for a clinical problem, with limited review 
of patient's history and medical records and straightforward medical 
decision making. When using time for code selection, 5-20 minutes of total 
time is spent on the date of the consultation. 26.50 XXX

80504

Pathology clinical consultation; for a moderately complex clinical problem, 
with review of patient's history and medical records and moderate level of 
medical decision making. When using time for code selection, 21-40 
minutes of total time is spent on the date of the consultation. 51.37 XXX

80505

Pathology clinical consultation; for a highly complex clinical problem, with 
comprehensive review of patient's history and medical records and high 
level of medical decision making. When using time for code selection, 41-
60 minutes of total time is spent on the date of the consultation. 93.90 XXX

80506
Pathology clinical consultation; prolonged service, each additional 30 
minutes (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure) 1 41.22 ZZZ
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81163

BRCA1 (BRCA1, DNA repair associated), BRCA2 (BRCA2, DNA repair 
associated) (eg, hereditary breast and ovarian cancer) gene analysis; full 
sequence analysis 473.42 XXX 0/100

81164

BRCA1 (BRCA1, DNA repair associated), BRCA2 (BRCA2, DNA repair 
associated) (eg, hereditary breast and ovarian cancer) gene analysis; full 
duplication/deletion analysis (ie, detection of large gene rearrangements) 590.88 XXX 0/100

81165
BRCA1 (BRCA1, DNA repair associated) (eg, hereditary breast and ovarian 
cancer) gene analysis; full sequence analysis 286.28 XXX 0/100

81166

BRCA1 (BRCA1, DNA repair associated) (eg, hereditary breast and ovarian 
cancer) gene analysis; full duplication/deletion analysis (ie, detection of 
large gene rearrangements) 304.93 XXX 0/100

81167

BRCA2 (BRCA2, DNA repair associated) (eg, hereditary breast and ovarian 
cancer) gene analysis; full duplication/deletion analysis (ie, detection of 
large gene rearrangements) 286.28 XXX 0/100

81168
CCND1/IGH (t(11;14)) (eg, mantle cell lymphoma) translocation analysis, 
major breakpoint, qualitative and quantitative, if performed 209.72 XXX 0/100

81171

AFF2 (ALF transcription elongation factor 2 [FMR2]) (eg, fragile X 
intellectual disability 2 [FRAXE]) gene analysis; evaluation to detect 
abnormal (eg, expanded) alleles 138.72 XXX 0/100

81172

AFF2 (ALF transcription elongation factor 2 [FMR2]) (eg, fragile X 
intellectual disability 2 [FRAXE]) gene analysis; characterization of alleles 
(eg, expanded size and methylation status) 278.10 XXX 0/100

81173
AR (androgen receptor) (eg, spinal and bulbar muscular atrophy, Kennedy 
disease, X chromosome inactivation) gene analysis; full gene sequence 304.93 XXX 0/100

81174
AR (androgen receptor) (eg, spinal and bulbar muscular atrophy, Kennedy 
disease, X chromosome inactivation) gene analysis; known familial variant 187.47 XXX 0/100

81177
ATN1 (atrophin 1) (eg, dentatorubral-pallidoluysian atrophy) gene analysis, 
evaluation to detect abnormal (eg, expanded) alleles 138.72 XXX 0/100

81178
ATXN1 (ataxin 1) (eg, spinocerebellar ataxia) gene analysis, evaluation to 
detect abnormal (eg, expanded) alleles 138.72 XXX 0/100

81179
ATXN2 (ataxin 2) (eg, spinocerebellar ataxia) gene analysis, evaluation to 
detect abnormal (eg, expanded) alleles 138.72 XXX 0/100

81180
ATXN3 (ataxin 3) (eg, spinocerebellar ataxia, Machado-Joseph disease) 
gene analysis, evaluation to detect abnormal (eg, expanded) alleles 138.72 XXX 0/100

81181
ATXN7 (ataxin 7) (eg, spinocerebellar ataxia) gene analysis, evaluation to 
detect abnormal (eg, expanded) alleles 138.72 XXX 0/100

81182

ATXN8OS (ATXN8 opposite strand [non-protein coding]) (eg, 
spinocerebellar ataxia) gene analysis, evaluation to detect abnormal (eg, 
expanded) alleles 138.72 XXX 0/100

81183
ATXN10 (ataxin 10) (eg, spinocerebellar ataxia) gene analysis, evaluation to 
detect abnormal (eg, expanded) alleles 138.72 XXX 0/100

81184

CACNA1A (calcium voltage-gated channel subunit alpha1 A) (eg, 
spinocerebellar ataxia) gene analysis; evaluation to detect abnormal (eg, 
expanded) alleles 138.72 XXX 0/100

81185
CACNA1A (calcium voltage-gated channel subunit alpha1 A) (eg, 
spinocerebellar ataxia) gene analysis; full gene sequence 855.89 XXX 0/100

81186
CACNA1A (calcium voltage-gated channel subunit alpha1 A) (eg, 
spinocerebellar ataxia) gene analysis; known familial variant 187.47 XXX 0/100

81187

CNBP (CCHC-type zinc finger nucleic acid binding protein) (eg, myotonic 
dystrophy type 2) gene analysis, evaluation to detect abnormal (eg, 
expanded) alleles 138.72 XXX 0/100

81188
CSTB (cystatin B) (eg, Unverricht-Lundborg disease) gene analysis; 
evaluation to detect abnormal (eg, expanded) alleles 138.72 XXX 0/100

81189
CSTB (cystatin B) (eg, Unverricht-Lundborg disease) gene analysis; full 
gene sequence 278.10 XXX 0/100

81190
CSTB (cystatin B) (eg, Unverricht-Lundborg disease) gene analysis; known 
familial variant(s) 187.47 XXX 0/100
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81191
NTRK1 (neurotrophic receptor tyrosine kinase 1) (eg, solid tumors) 
translocation analysis 209.72 XXX 0/100

81192
NTRK2 (neurotrophic receptor tyrosine kinase 2) (eg, solid tumors) 
translocation analysis 209.72 XXX 0/100

81193
NTRK3 (neurotrophic receptor tyrosine kinase 3) (eg, solid tumors) 
translocation analysis 209.72 XXX 0/100

81194
NTRK (neurotrophic receptor tyrosine kinase 1, 2, and 3) (eg, solid tumors) 
translocation analysis 524.13 XXX 0/100

81204

AR (androgen receptor) (eg, spinal and bulbar muscular atrophy, Kennedy 
disease, X chromosome inactivation) gene analysis; characterization of 
alleles (eg, expanded size or methylation status) 138.72 XXX 0/100

81233
BTK (Bruton's tyrosine kinase) (eg, chronic lymphocytic leukemia) gene 
analysis, common variants (eg, C481S, C481R, C481F) 177.33 XXX 0/100

81234
DMPK (DM1 protein kinase) (eg, myotonic dystrophy type 1) gene analysis; 
evaluation to detect abnormal (expanded) alleles 138.72 XXX 0/100

81236

EZH2 (enhancer of zeste 2 polycomb repressive complex 2 subunit) (eg, 
myelodysplastic syndrome, myeloproliferative neoplasms) gene analysis, 
full gene sequence 286.28 XXX 0/100

81237

EZH2 (enhancer of zeste 2 polycomb repressive complex 2 subunit) (eg, 
diffuse large B-cell lymphoma) gene analysis, common variant(s) (eg, 
codon 646) 177.33 XXX 0/100

81239
DMPK (DM1 protein kinase) (eg, myotonic dystrophy type 1) gene analysis; 
characterization of alleles (eg, expanded size) 278.10 XXX 0/100

81271
HTT (huntingtin) (eg, Huntington disease) gene analysis; evaluation to 
detect abnormal (eg, expanded) alleles 138.72 XXX 0/100

81274
HTT (huntingtin) (eg, Huntington disease) gene analysis; characterization of 
alleles (eg, expanded size) 278.10 XXX 0/100

81277

Cytogenomic neoplasia (genome-wide) microarray analysis, interrogation 
of genomic regions for copy number and loss-of-heterozygosity variants for 
chromosomal abnormalities 1173.25 XXX 0/100

81278

IGH@/BCL2 (t(14;18)) (eg, follicular lymphoma) translocation analysis, 
major breakpoint region (MBR) and minor cluster region (mcr) breakpoints, 
qualitative or quantitative 209.72 XXX 0/100

81279
JAK2 (Janus kinase 2) (eg, myeloproliferative disorder) targeted sequence 
analysis (eg, exons 12 and 13) 187.47 XXX 0/100

81284
FXN (frataxin) (eg, Friedreich ataxia) gene analysis; evaluation to detect 
abnormal (expanded) alleles 138.72 XXX 0/100

81285
FXN (frataxin) (eg, Friedreich ataxia) gene analysis; characterization of 
alleles (eg, expanded size) 278.10 XXX 0/100

81286 FXN (frataxin) (eg, Friedreich ataxia) gene analysis; full gene sequence 278.10 XXX 0/100

81289
FXN (frataxin) (eg, Friedreich ataxia) gene analysis; known familial 
variant(s) 187.47 XXX 0/100

81305

MYD88 (myeloid differentiation primary response 88) (eg, Waldenstrom's 
macroglobulinemia, lymphoplasmacytic leukemia) gene analysis, 
p.Leu265Pro (L265P) variant 177.33 XXX 0/100

81306
NUDT15 (nudix hydrolase 15) (eg, drug metabolism) gene analysis, 
common variant(s) (eg, *2, *3, *4, *5, *6) 294.78 XXX 0/100

81307
PALB2 (partner and localizer of BRCA2) (eg, breast and pancreatic cancer) 
gene analysis; full gene sequence 684.12 XXX 0/100

81308
PALB2 (partner and localizer of BRCA2) (eg, breast and pancreatic cancer) 
gene analysis; known familial variant 304.93 XXX 0/100

81309

PIK3CA (phosphatidylinositol-4, 5-biphosphate 3-kinase, catalytic subunit 
alpha) (eg, colorectal and breast cancer) gene analysis, targeted sequence 
analysis (eg, exons 7, 9, 20) 278.10 XXX 0/100

81312

PABPN1 (poly[A] binding protein nuclear 1) (eg, oculopharyngeal muscular 
dystrophy) gene analysis, evaluation to detect abnormal (eg, expanded) 
alleles 138.72 XXX 0/100

81320
PLCG2 (phospholipase C gamma 2) (eg, chronic lymphocytic leukemia) 
gene analysis, common variants (eg, R665W, S707F, L845F) 294.78 XXX 0/100

Page 13 of 45 11/17/2025

DRAFT



NYS Official Workers' Compensation Medical Fee Schedule
New Codes

1 = circle with diagonal slash R = circle with R

1 = "+" 2 = circle with 51 I = infinity sign

CPT 
Code CPT Full Description

Add on 
code

Modifier 51 exempt State Status Units FUD PC/TC

81329

SMN1 (survival of motor neuron 1, telomeric) (eg, spinal muscular atrophy) 
gene analysis; dosage/deletion analysis (eg, carrier testing), includes 
SMN2 (survival of motor neuron 2, centromeric) analysis, if performed 138.72 XXX 0/100

81333

TGFBI (transforming growth factor beta-induced) (eg, corneal dystrophy) 
gene analysis, common variants (eg, R124H, R124C, R124L, R555W, 
R555Q) 138.72 XXX 0/100

81336
SMN1 (survival of motor neuron 1, telomeric) (eg, spinal muscular atrophy) 
gene analysis; full gene sequence 304.93 XXX 0/100

81337
SMN1 (survival of motor neuron 1, telomeric) (eg, spinal muscular atrophy) 
gene analysis; known familial sequence variant(s) 187.47 XXX 0/100

81338

MPL (MPL proto-oncogene, thrombopoietin receptor) (eg, 
myeloproliferative disorder) gene analysis; common variants (eg, W515A, 
W515K, W515L, W515R) 152.14 XXX 0/100

81339
MPL (MPL proto-oncogene, thrombopoietin receptor) (eg, 
myeloproliferative disorder) gene analysis; sequence analysis, exon 10 187.47 XXX 0/100

81343

PPP2R2B (protein phosphatase 2 regulatory subunit Bbeta) (eg, 
spinocerebellar ataxia) gene analysis, evaluation to detect abnormal (eg, 
expanded) alleles 138.72 XXX 0/100

81344
TBP (TATA box binding protein) (eg, spinocerebellar ataxia) gene analysis, 
evaluation to detect abnormal (eg, expanded) alleles 138.72 XXX 0/100

81345

TERT (telomerase reverse transcriptase) (eg, thyroid carcinoma, 
glioblastoma multiforme) gene analysis, targeted sequence analysis (eg, 
promoter region) 187.47 XXX 0/100

81347

SF3B1 (splicing factor [3b] subunit B1) (eg, myelodysplastic 
syndrome/acute myeloid leukemia) gene analysis, common variants (eg, 
A672T, E622D, L833F, R625C, R625L) 195.32 XXX 0/100

81348

SRSF2 (serine and arginine-rich splicing factor 2) (eg, myelodysplastic 
syndrome, acute myeloid leukemia) gene analysis, common variants (eg, 
P95H, P95L) 177.33 XXX 0/100

81349

Cytogenomic (genome-wide) analysis for constitutional chromosomal 
abnormalities; interrogation of genomic regions for copy number and loss-
of-heterozygosity variants, low-pass sequencing analysis 1211.53 XXX 0/100

81351
TP53 (tumor protein 53) (eg, Li-Fraumeni syndrome) gene analysis; full 
gene sequence 649.12 XXX 0/100

81352
TP53 (tumor protein 53) (eg, Li-Fraumeni syndrome) gene analysis; 
targeted sequence analysis (eg, 4 oncology) 333.39 XXX 0/100

81353
TP53 (tumor protein 53) (eg, Li-Fraumeni syndrome) gene analysis; known 
familial variant 311.47 XXX 0/100

81357

U2AF1 (U2 small nuclear RNA auxiliary factor 1) (eg, myelodysplastic 
syndrome, acute myeloid leukemia) gene analysis, common variants (eg, 
S34F, S34Y, Q157R, Q157P) 195.32 XXX 0/100

81360

ZRSR2 (zinc finger CCCH-type, RNA binding motif and serine/arginine-rich 
2) (eg, myelodysplastic syndrome, acute myeloid leukemia) gene analysis, 
common variant(s) (eg, E65fs, E122fs, R448fs) 195.32 XXX 0/100

81418

Drug metabolism (eg, pharmacogenomics) genomic sequence analysis 
panel, must include testing of at least 6 genes, including CYP2C19, 
CYP2D6, and CYP2D6 duplication/deletion analysis 927.54 XXX 0/100

81419

Epilepsy genomic sequence analysis panel, must include analyses for 
ALDH7A1, CACNA1A, CDKL5, CHD2, GABRG2, GRIN2A, KCNQ2, MECP2, 
PCDH19, POLG, PRRT2, SCN1A, SCN1B, SCN2A, SCN8A, SLC2A1, 
SLC9A6, STXBP1, SYNGAP1, TCF4, TPP1, TSC1, TSC2, and ZEB2 2476.71 XXX 0/100
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81441

Inherited bone marrow failure syndromes (IBMFS) (eg, Fanconi anemia, 
dyskeratosis congenita, Diamond-Blackfan anemia, Shwachman-Diamond 
syndrome, GATA2 deficiency syndrome, congenital amegakaryocytic 
thrombocytopenia) sequence analysis panel, must include sequencing of 
at least 30 genes, including BRCA2, BRIP1, DKC1, FANCA, FANCB, FANCC, 
FANCD2, FANCE, FANCF, FANCG, FANCI, FANCL, GATA1, GATA2, MPL, 
NHP2, NOP10, PALB2, RAD51C, RPL11, RPL35A, RPL5, RPS10, RPS19, 
RPS24, RPS26, RPS7, SBDS, TERT, and TINF2 2476.71 XXX 0/100

81443

Genetic testing for severe inherited conditions (eg, cystic fibrosis, 
Ashkenazi Jewish-associated disorders [eg, Bloom syndrome, Canavan 
disease, Fanconi anemia type C, mucolipidosis type VI, Gaucher disease, 
Tay-Sachs disease], beta hemoglobinopathies, phenylketonuria, 
galactosemia), genomic sequence analysis panel, must include 
sequencing of at least 15 genes (eg, ACADM, ARSA, ASPA, ATP7B, BCKDHA, 
BCKDHB, BLM, CFTR, DHCR7, FANCC, G6PC, GAA, GALT, GBA, GBE1, 
HBB, HEXA, IKBKAP, MCOLN1, PAH) 2476.71 XXX 0/100

81449

Solid organ neoplasm, genomic sequence analysis panel, 5-50 genes, 
interrogation for sequence variants and copy number variants or 
rearrangements, if performed; RNA analysis 604.62 XXX 0/100

81451

Hematolymphoid neoplasm or disorder, genomic sequence analysis panel, 
5-50 genes, interrogation for sequence variants, and copy number variants 
or rearrangements, or isoform expression or mRNA expression levels, if 
performed; RNA analysis 768.21 XXX 0/100

81456

Solid organ or hematolymphoid neoplasm or disorder, 51 or greater genes, 
genomic sequence analysis panel, interrogation for sequence variants and 
copy number variants or rearrangements, or isoform expression or mRNA 
expression levels, if performed; RNA analysis 2953.08 XXX 0/100

81457
Solid organ neoplasm, genomic sequence analysis panel, interrogation for 
sequence variants; DNA analysis, microsatellite instability 907.26 XXX

81458

Solid organ neoplasm, genomic sequence analysis panel, interrogation for 
sequence variants; DNA analysis, copy number variants and microsatellite 
instability 1058.41 XXX

81459

Solid organ neoplasm, genomic sequence analysis panel, interrogation for 
sequence variants; DNA analysis or combined DNA and RNA analysis, copy 
number variants, microsatellite instability, tumor mutation burden, and 
rearrangements 3023.75 XXX

81462

Solid organ neoplasm, genomic sequence analysis panel, cell-free nucleic 
acid (eg, plasma), interrogation for sequence variants; DNA analysis or 
combined DNA and RNA analysis, copy number variants and 
rearrangements 1209.57 XXX

81463

Solid organ neoplasm, genomic sequence analysis panel, cell-free nucleic 
acid (eg, plasma), interrogation for sequence variants; DNA analysis, copy 
number variants, and microsatellite instability 1360.72 XXX

81464

Solid organ neoplasm, genomic sequence analysis panel, cell-free nucleic 
acid (eg, plasma), interrogation for sequence variants; DNA analysis or 
combined DNA and RNA analysis, copy number variants, microsatellite 
instability, tumor mutation burden, and rearrangements 3326.39 XXX

81513

Infectious disease, bacterial vaginosis, quantitative real-time amplification 
of RNA markers for Atopobium vaginae, Gardnerella vaginalis, and 
Lactobacillus species, utilizing vaginal-fluid specimens, algorithm reported 
as a positive or negative result for bacterial vaginosis 144.28 XXX 0/100
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81514

Infectious disease, bacterial vaginosis and vaginitis, quantitative real-time 
amplification of DNA markers for Gardnerella vaginalis, Atopobium 
vaginae, Megasphaera type 1, Bacterial Vaginosis Associated Bacteria-2 
(BVAB-2), and Lactobacillus species (L. crispatus and L. jensenii), utilizing 
vaginal-fluid specimens, algorithm reported as a positive or negative for 
high likelihood of bacterial vaginosis, includes separate detection of 
Trichomonas vaginalis and/or Candida species (C. albicans, C. tropicalis, 
C. parapsilosis, C. dubliniensis), Candida glabrata, Candida krusei, when 
reported 265.99 XXX 0/100

81517

Liver disease, analysis of 3 biomarkers (hyaluronic acid [HA], procollagen 
III amino terminal peptide [PIIINP], tissue inhibitor of metalloproteinase 1 
[TIMP-1]), using immunoassays, utilizing serum, prognostic algorithm 
reported as a risk score and risk of liver fibrosis and liver-related clinical 
events within 5 years 178.31 XXX 0/100

81518

Oncology (breast), mRNA, gene expression profiling by real-time RT-PCR of 
11 genes (7 content and 4 housekeeping), utilizing formalin-fixed paraffin-
embedded tissue, algorithms reported as percentage risk for metastatic 
recurrence and likelihood of benefit from extended endocrine therapy 3917.27 XXX 0/100

81522

Oncology (breast), mRNA, gene expression profiling by RT-PCR of 12 genes 
(8 content and 4 housekeeping), utilizing formalin-fixed paraffin-embedded 
tissue, algorithm reported as recurrence risk score 3917.27 XXX 0/100

81523

Oncology (breast), mRNA, next-generation sequencing gene expression 
profiling of 70 content genes and 31 housekeeping genes, utilizing formalin-
fixed paraffin-embedded tissue, algorithm reported as index related to risk 
to distant metastasis 3917.27 XXX 0/100

81529

Oncology (cutaneous melanoma), mRNA, gene expression profiling by real-
time RT-PCR of 31 genes (28 content and 3 housekeeping), utilizing 
formalin-fixed paraffin-embedded tissue, algorithm reported as recurrence 
risk, including likelihood of sentinel lymph node metastasis 7275.39 XXX 0/100

81542

Oncology (prostate), mRNA, microarray gene expression profiling of 22 
content genes, utilizing formalin-fixed paraffin-embedded tissue, algorithm 
reported as metastasis risk score 3917.27 XXX 0/100

81546

Oncology (thyroid), mRNA, gene expression analysis of 10,196 genes, 
utilizing fine needle aspirate, algorithm reported as a categorical result (eg, 
benign or suspicious) 3641.13 XXX 0/100

81552

Oncology (uveal melanoma), mRNA, gene expression profiling by real-time 
RT-PCR of 15 genes (12 content and 3 housekeeping), utilizing fine needle 
aspirate or formalin-fixed paraffin-embedded tissue, algorithm reported as 
risk of metastasis 7865.29 XXX 0/100

81554

Pulmonary disease (idiopathic pulmonary fibrosis [IPF]), mRNA, gene 
expression analysis of 190 genes, utilizing transbronchial biopsies, 
diagnostic algorithm reported as categorical result (eg, positive or negative 
for high probability of usual interstitial pneumonia [UIP]) 5507.34 XXX 0/100

81560

Transplantation medicine (allograft rejection, pediatric liver and small 
bowel), measurement of donor and third-party-induced CD154+T-cytotoxic 
memory cells, utilizing whole peripheral blood, algorithm reported as a 
rejection risk score 648.13 XXX 0/100

81596

Infectious disease, chronic hepatitis C virus (HCV) infection, six 
biochemical assays (ALT, A2-macroglobulin, apolipoprotein A-1, total 
bilirubin, GGT, and haptoglobin) utilizing serum, prognostic algorithm 
reported as scores for fibrosis and necroinflammatory activity in liver 72.96 XXX 0/100

82077

Alcohol (ethanol); any specimen except urine and breath, immunoassay 
(eg, IA, EIA, ELISA, RIA, EMIT, FPIA) and enzymatic methods (eg, alcohol 
dehydrogenase) 17.34 XXX 0/100

82166 Anti-mullerian hormone (AMH) 38.93 XXX 0/100
82642 Dihydrotestosterone (DHT) 29.77 XXX 0/100
82653 Elastase, pancreatic (EL-1), fecal; quantitative 23.23 XXX 0/100
82681 Estradiol; free, direct measurement (eg, equilibrium dialysis) 28.14 XXX 0/100
83521 Immunoglobulin light chains (ie, kappa, lambda), free, each 17.34 XXX 0/100
83529 Interleukin-6 (IL-6) 17.34 XXX 0/100
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83722 Lipoprotein, direct measurement; small dense LDL cholesterol 34.68 XXX 0/100
84433 Thiopurine S-methyltransferase (TPMT) 22.58 XXX 0/100
86015 Actin (smooth muscle) antibody (ASMA), each 12.11 XXX 0/100
86036 Antineutrophil cytoplasmic antibody (ANCA); screen, each antibody 12.11 XXX 0/100
86037 Antineutrophil cytoplasmic antibody (ANCA); titer, each antibody 12.11 XXX 0/100
86041 Acetylcholine receptor (AChR); binding antibody 18.65 XXX 0/100
86042 Acetylcholine receptor (AChR); blocking antibody 18.65 XXX 0/100
86043 Acetylcholine receptor (AChR); modulating antibody 12.11 XXX 0/100

86051
Aquaporin-4 (neuromyelitis optica [NMO]) antibody; enzyme-linked 
immunosorbent immunoassay (ELISA) 11.78 XXX 0/100

86052
Aquaporin-4 (neuromyelitis optica [NMO]) antibody; cell-based 
immunofluorescence assay (CBA), each 12.11 XXX 0/100

86053
Aquaporin-4 (neuromyelitis optica [NMO]) antibody; flow cytometry (ie, 
fluorescence-activated cell sorting [FACS]), each 38.28 XXX 0/100

86231 Endomysial antibody (EMA), each immunoglobulin (Ig) class 12.11 XXX 0/100
86258 Gliadin (deamidated) (DGP) antibody, each immunoglobulin (Ig) class 12.11 XXX 0/100

86328

Immunoassay for infectious agent antibody(ies), qualitative or 
semiquantitative, single step method (eg, reagent strip); severe acute 
respiratory syndrome coronavirus 2 (SARS-CoV-2) (coronavirus disease 
[COVID-19]) 45.80 XXX 0/100

86362
Myelin oligodendrocyte glycoprotein (MOG-IgG1) antibody; cell-based 
immunofluorescence assay (CBA), each 12.11 XXX 0/100

86363
Myelin oligodendrocyte glycoprotein (MOG-IgG1) antibody; flow cytometry 
(ie, fluorescence-activated cell sorting [FACS]), each 38.28 XXX 0/100

86364 Tissue transglutaminase, each immunoglobulin (Ig) class 11.78 XXX 0/100
86366 Muscle-specific kinase (MuSK) antibody 18.65 XXX 0/100
86381 Mitochondrial antibody (eg, M2), each 25.85 XXX 0/100

86408
Neutralizing antibody, severe acute respiratory syndrome coronavirus 2 
(SARS-CoV-2) (coronavirus disease [COVID-19]); screen 42.53 XXX 0/100

86409
Neutralizing antibody, severe acute respiratory syndrome coronavirus 2 
(SARS-CoV-2) (coronavirus disease [COVID-19]); titer 80.49 XXX 0/100

86413
Severe acute respiratory syndrome coronavirus 2 (SARS-CoV-2) 
(coronavirus disease [COVID-19]) antibody, quantitative 52.02 XXX 0/100

86596 Voltage-gated calcium channel antibody, each 12.11 XXX 0/100

86769
Antibody; severe acute respiratory syndrome coronavirus 2 (SARS-CoV-2) 
(coronavirus disease [COVID-19]) 42.53 XXX 0/100

87154

Culture, typing; identification of blood pathogen and resistance typing, 
when performed, by nucleic acid (DNA or RNA) probe, multiplexed 
amplified probe technique including multiplex reverse transcription, when 
performed, per culture or isolate, 6 or more targets 220.52 XXX 0/100

87426

Infectious agent antigen detection by immunoassay technique, (eg, 
enzyme immunoassay [EIA], enzyme-linked immunosorbent assay [ELISA], 
fluorescence immunoassay [FIA], immunochemiluminometric assay 
[IMCA]) qualitative or semiquantitative; severe acute respiratory syndrome 
coronavirus (eg, SARS-CoV, SARS-CoV-2 [COVID-19]) 35.66 XXX 0/100

87428

Infectious agent antigen detection by immunoassay technique, (eg, 
enzyme immunoassay [EIA], enzyme-linked immunosorbent assay [ELISA], 
fluorescence immunoassay [FIA], immunochemiluminometric assay 
[IMCA]) qualitative or semiquantitative; severe acute respiratory syndrome 
coronavirus (eg, SARS-CoV, SARS-CoV-2 [COVID-19]) and influenza virus 
types A and B 71.00 XXX 0/100

87467

Infectious agent antigen detection by immunoassay technique (eg, enzyme 
immunoassay [EIA], enzyme-linked immunosorbent assay [ELISA], 
fluorescence immunoassay [FIA], immunochemiluminometric assay 
[IMCA]), qualitative or semiquantitative; hepatitis B surface antigen 
(HBsAg), quantitative 25.52 XXX

87468
Infectious agent detection by nucleic acid (DNA or RNA); Anaplasma 
phagocytophilum, amplified probe technique 35.33 XXX 0/100

87469
Infectious agent detection by nucleic acid (DNA or RNA); Babesia microti, 
amplified probe technique 35.33 XXX 0/100
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87478
Infectious agent detection by nucleic acid (DNA or RNA); Borrelia 
miyamotoi, amplified probe technique 35.33 XXX 0/100

87484
Infectious agent detection by nucleic acid (DNA or RNA); Ehrlichia 
chaffeensis, amplified probe technique 35.33 XXX 0/100

87523
Infectious agent detection by nucleic acid (DNA or RNA); hepatitis D 
(delta), quantification, including reverse transcription, when performed 43.19 XXX 0/100

87563
Infectious agent detection by nucleic acid (DNA or RNA); Mycoplasma 
genitalium, amplified probe technique 35.33 XXX 0/100

87593

Infectious agent detection by nucleic acid (DNA or RNA); orthopoxvirus (eg, 
monkeypox virus, cowpox virus, vaccinia virus), amplified probe technique, 
each 52.02 XXX

87636

Infectious agent detection by nucleic acid (DNA or RNA); severe acute 
respiratory syndrome coronavirus 2 (SARS-CoV-2) (coronavirus disease 
[COVID-19]) and influenza virus types A and B, multiplex amplified probe 
technique 144.28 XXX 0/100

87637

Infectious agent detection by nucleic acid (DNA or RNA); severe acute 
respiratory syndrome coronavirus 2 (SARS-CoV-2) (coronavirus disease 
[COVID-19]), influenza virus types A and B, and respiratory syncytial virus, 
multiplex amplified probe technique 144.28 XXX 0/100

87811

Infectious agent antigen detection by immunoassay with direct optical (ie, 
visual) observation; severe acute respiratory syndrome coronavirus 2 
(SARS-CoV-2) (coronavirus disease [COVID-19]) 41.88 XXX 0/100

87913

Infectious agent genotype analysis by nucleic acid (DNA or RNA); severe 
acute respiratory syndrome coronavirus 2 (SARS-CoV-2) (coronavirus 
disease [COVID-19]), mutation identification in targeted region(s) 260.43 XXX 0/100

90377
Rabies immune globulin, heat- and solvent/detergent-treated (RIg-HT S/D), 
human, for intramuscular and/or subcutaneous use 2 48.54 XXX

90380
Respiratory syncytial virus, monoclonal antibody, seasonal dose; 0.5 mL 
dosage, for intramuscular use BR XXX

90381
Respiratory syncytial virus, monoclonal antibody, seasonal dose; 1 mL 
dosage, for intramuscular use BR XXX

90584 Dengue vaccine, quadrivalent, live, 2 dose schedule, for subcutaneous use BR XXX
90589 Chikungunya virus vaccine, live attenuated, for intramuscular use BR XXX

90611

Smallpox and monkeypox vaccine, attenuated vaccinia virus, live, non-
replicating, preservative free, 0.5 mL dosage, suspension, for 
subcutaneous use BR XXX

90619
Meningococcal conjugate vaccine, serogroups A, C, W, Y, quadrivalent, 
tetanus toxoid carrier (MenACWY-TT), for intramuscular use 2 BR XXX

90622
Vaccinia (smallpox) virus vaccine, live, lyophilized, 0.3 mL dosage, for 
percutaneous use BR XXX

90623
Meningococcal pentavalent vaccine, conjugated Men A, C, W, Y-tetanus 
toxoid carrier, and Men B-FHbp, for intramuscular use BR XXX

90626
Tick-borne encephalitis virus vaccine, inactivated; 0.25 mL dosage, for 
intramuscular use BR XXX

90627
Tick-borne encephalitis virus vaccine, inactivated; 0.5 mL dosage, for 
intramuscular use BR XXX

90671
Pneumococcal conjugate vaccine, 15 valent (PCV15), for intramuscular 
use 52.51 XXX

90677
Pneumococcal conjugate vaccine, 20 valent (PCV20), for intramuscular 
use 62.93 XXX

90678
Respiratory syncytial virus vaccine, preF, subunit, bivalent, for 
intramuscular use BR XXX

90679
Respiratory syncytial virus vaccine, preF, recombinant, subunit, 
adjuvanted, for intramuscular use BR XXX

90683
Respiratory syncytial virus vaccine, mRNA lipid nanoparticles, for 
intramuscular use BR XXX

90689
Influenza virus vaccine quadrivalent (IIV4), inactivated, adjuvanted, 
preservative free, 0.25 mL dosage, for intramuscular use 2 BR XXX
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90694
Influenza virus vaccine, quadrivalent (aIIV4), inactivated, adjuvanted, 
preservative free, 0.5 mL dosage, for intramuscular use 2 BR XXX

90758 Zaire ebolavirus vaccine, live, for intramuscular use BR XXX

90759
Hepatitis B vaccine (HepB), 3-antigen (S, Pre-S1, Pre-S2), 10 mcg dosage, 3 
dose schedule, for intramuscular use 14.84 XXX

90912

Biofeedback training, perineal muscles, anorectal or urethral sphincter, 
including EMG and/or manometry, when performed; initial 15 minutes of 
one-on-one physician or other qualified health care professional contact 
with the patient 15.62 000

90913

Biofeedback training, perineal muscles, anorectal or urethral sphincter, 
including EMG and/or manometry, when performed; each additional 15 
minutes of one-on-one physician or other qualified health care professional 
contact with the patient (List separately in addition to code for primary 
procedure) 1 6.31 ZZZ

91113
Gastrointestinal tract imaging, intraluminal (eg, capsule endoscopy), 
colon, with interpretation and report 166.20 XXX 13/87

91304

Severe acute respiratory syndrome coronavirus 2 (SARS-CoV-2) 
(coronavirus disease [COVID-19]) vaccine, recombinant spike protein 
nanoparticle, saponin-based adjuvant, 5 mcg/0.5 mL dosage, for 
intramuscular use 32.47 XXX

92201

Ophthalmoscopy, extended; with retinal drawing and scleral depression of 
peripheral retinal disease (eg, for retinal tear, retinal detachment, retinal 
tumor) with interpretation and report, unilateral or bilateral 4.82 XXX

92202

Ophthalmoscopy, extended; with drawing of optic nerve or macula (eg, for 
glaucoma, macular pathology, tumor) with interpretation and report, 
unilateral or bilateral 2.99 XXX

92229
Imaging of retina for detection or monitoring of disease; point-of-care 
autonomous analysis and report, unilateral or bilateral 8.78 XXX

92273
Electroretinography (ERG), with interpretation and report; full field (ie, 
ffERG, flash ERG, Ganzfeld ERG) 24.08 XXX 28/72

92274
Electroretinography (ERG), with interpretation and report; multifocal 
(mfERG) 17.44 XXX 36/64

92517
Vestibular evoked myogenic potential (VEMP) testing, with interpretation 
and report; cervical (cVEMP) 14.77 XXX

92518
Vestibular evoked myogenic potential (VEMP) testing, with interpretation 
and report; ocular (oVEMP) 14.84 XXX

92519
Vestibular evoked myogenic potential (VEMP) testing, with interpretation 
and report; cervical (cVEMP) and ocular (oVEMP) 23.82 XXX

92549

Computerized dynamic posturography sensory organization test (CDP-
SOT), 6 conditions (ie, eyes open, eyes closed, visual sway, platform sway, 
eyes closed platform sway, platform and visual sway), including 
interpretation and report; with motor control test (MCT) and adaptation test 
(ADT) 12.62 XXX 68/32

92622
Diagnostic analysis, programming, and verification of an auditory 
osseointegrated sound processor, any type; first 60 minutes 15.42 XXX

92623

Diagnostic analysis, programming, and verification of an auditory 
osseointegrated sound processor, any type; each additional 15 minutes 
(List separately in addition to code for primary procedure) 1 3.97 ZZZ

92650
Auditory evoked potentials; screening of auditory potential with broadband 
stimuli, automated analysis 5.14 XXX

92651
Auditory evoked potentials; for hearing status determination, broadband 
stimuli, with interpretation and report 15.42 XXX

92652
Auditory evoked potentials; for threshold estimation at multiple 
frequencies, with interpretation and report 21.15 XXX

92653 Auditory evoked potentials; neurodiagnostic, with interpretation and report 15.81 XXX

92972
Percutaneous transluminal coronary lithotripsy (List separately in addition 
to code for primary procedure) 1 29.66 ZZZ

93150
Therapy activation of implanted phrenic nerve stimulator system, including 
all interrogation and programming 19.72 XXX
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93151
Interrogation and programming (minimum one parameter) of implanted 
phrenic nerve stimulator system 17.24 XXX

93152
Interrogation and programming of implanted phrenic nerve stimulator 
system during polysomnography 27.46 XXX

93153
Interrogation without programming of implanted phrenic nerve stimulator 
system 10.28 XXX

93241

External electrocardiographic recording for more than 48 hours up to 7 
days by continuous rhythm recording and storage; includes recording, 
scanning analysis with report, review and interpretation 52.25 XXX

93242

External electrocardiographic recording for more than 48 hours up to 7 
days by continuous rhythm recording and storage; recording (includes 
connection and initial recording) 2.28 XXX

93243

External electrocardiographic recording for more than 48 hours up to 7 
days by continuous rhythm recording and storage; scanning analysis with 
report 45.55 XXX

93244

External electrocardiographic recording for more than 48 hours up to 7 
days by continuous rhythm recording and storage; review and 
interpretation 4.42 XXX

93245

External electrocardiographic recording for more than 7 days up to 15 days 
by continuous rhythm recording and storage; includes recording, scanning 
analysis with report, review and interpretation 54.40 XXX

93246

External electrocardiographic recording for more than 7 days up to 15 days 
by continuous rhythm recording and storage; recording (includes 
connection and initial recording) 2.28 XXX

93247
External electrocardiographic recording for more than 7 days up to 15 days 
by continuous rhythm recording and storage; scanning analysis with report 47.24 XXX

93248
External electrocardiographic recording for more than 7 days up to 15 days 
by continuous rhythm recording and storage; review and interpretation 4.88 XXX

93264

Remote monitoring of a wireless pulmonary artery pressure sensor for up to 
30 days, including at least weekly downloads of pulmonary artery pressure 
recordings, interpretation(s), trend analysis, and report(s) by a physician or 
other qualified health care professional 10.09 XXX

93319

3D echocardiographic imaging and postprocessing during transesophageal 
echocardiography, or during transthoracic echocardiography for congenital 
cardiac anomalies, for the assessment of cardiac structure(s) (eg, cardiac 
chambers and valves, left atrial appendage, interatrial septum, 
interventricular septum) and function, when performed (List separately in 
addition to code for echocardiographic imaging) 1 10.48 ZZZ

93356

Myocardial strain imaging using speckle tracking-derived assessment of 
myocardial mechanics (List separately in addition to codes for 
echocardiography imaging) 1 7.09 ZZZ

93569

Injection procedure during cardiac catheterization including imaging 
supervision, interpretation, and report; for selective pulmonary arterial 
angiography, unilateral (List separately in addition to code for primary 
procedure) 1 7.16 ZZZ

93573

Injection procedure during cardiac catheterization including imaging 
supervision, interpretation, and report; for selective pulmonary arterial 
angiography, bilateral (List separately in addition to code for primary 
procedure) 1 11.91 ZZZ

93574

Injection procedure during cardiac catheterization including imaging 
supervision, interpretation, and report; for selective pulmonary venous 
angiography of each distinct pulmonary vein during cardiac catheterization 
(List separately in addition to code for primary procedure) 1 13.27 ZZZ
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93575

Injection procedure during cardiac catheterization including imaging 
supervision, interpretation, and report; for selective pulmonary 
angiography of major aortopulmonary collateral arteries (MAPCAs) arising 
off the aorta or its systemic branches, during cardiac catheterization for 
congenital heart defects, each distinct vessel (List separately in addition to 
code for primary procedure) 1 17.63 ZZZ

93584

Venography for congenital heart defect(s), including catheter placement, 
and radiological supervision and interpretation; anomalous or persistent 
superior vena cava when it exists as a second contralateral superior vena 
cava, with native drainage to heart (List separately in addition to code for 
primary procedure) 1 11.90 ZZZ

93585

Venography for congenital heart defect(s), including catheter placement, 
and radiological supervision and interpretation; azygos/hemiazygos venous 
system (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure) 1 11.22 ZZZ

93586

Venography for congenital heart defect(s), including catheter placement, 
and radiological supervision and interpretation; coronary sinus (List 
separately in addition to code for primary procedure) 1 14.24 ZZZ

93587

Venography for congenital heart defect(s), including catheter placement, 
and radiological supervision and interpretation; venovenous collaterals 
originating at or above the heart (eg, from innominate vein) (List separately 
in addition to code for primary procedure) 1 20.85 ZZZ

93588

Venography for congenital heart defect(s), including catheter placement, 
and radiological supervision and interpretation; venovenous collaterals 
originating below the heart (eg, from the inferior vena cava) (List separately 
in addition to code for primary procedure) 1 21.12 ZZZ

93593

Right heart catheterization for congenital heart defect(s) including imaging 
guidance by the proceduralist to advance the catheter to the target zone; 
normal native connections 36.05 000 100/0

93594

Right heart catheterization for congenital heart defect(s) including imaging 
guidance by the proceduralist to advance the catheter to the target zone; 
abnormal native connections 55.38 000 100/0

93595

Left heart catheterization for congenital heart defect(s) including imaging 
guidance by the proceduralist to advance the catheter to the target zone, 
normal or abnormal native connections 49.39 000 100/0

93596

Right and left heart catheterization for congenital heart defect(s) including 
imaging guidance by the proceduralist to advance the catheter to the target 
zone(s); normal native connections 245.98 000 25/75

93597

Right and left heart catheterization for congenital heart defect(s) including 
imaging guidance by the proceduralist to advance the catheter to the target 
zone(s); abnormal native connections 399.55 000 20/80

93598

Cardiac output measurement(s), thermodilution or other indicator dilution 
method, performed during cardiac catheterization for the evaluation of 
congenital heart defects (List separately in addition to code for primary 
procedure) 1 12.56 ZZZ 100/0

93985

Duplex scan of arterial inflow and venous outflow for preoperative vessel 
assessment prior to creation of hemodialysis access; complete bilateral 
study 48.02 XXX 15/85

93986

Duplex scan of arterial inflow and venous outflow for preoperative vessel 
assessment prior to creation of hemodialysis access; complete unilateral 
study 28.18 XXX 16/84

94619
Exercise test for bronchospasm, including pre- and post-spirometry and 
pulse oximetry; without electrocardiographic recording(s) 12.75 XXX 32/68

95700

Electroencephalogram (EEG) continuous recording, with video when 
performed, setup, patient education, and takedown when performed, 
administered in person by EEG technologist, minimum of 8 channels 50.11 XXX

95705
Electroencephalogram (EEG), without video, review of data, technical 
description by EEG technologist, 2-12 hours; unmonitored 37.87 XXX
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95706

Electroencephalogram (EEG), without video, review of data, technical 
description by EEG technologist, 2-12 hours; with intermittent monitoring 
and maintenance 77.57 XXX

95707

Electroencephalogram (EEG), without video, review of data, technical 
description by EEG technologist, 2-12 hours; with continuous, real-time 
monitoring and maintenance 91.62 XXX

95708

Electroencephalogram (EEG), without video, review of data, technical 
description by EEG technologist, each increment of 12-26 hours; 
unmonitored 49.98 XXX

95709

Electroencephalogram (EEG), without video, review of data, technical 
description by EEG technologist, each increment of 12-26 hours; with 
intermittent monitoring and maintenance 149.08 XXX

95710

Electroencephalogram (EEG), without video, review of data, technical 
description by EEG technologist, each increment of 12-26 hours; with 
continuous, real-time monitoring and maintenance 187.93 XXX

95711
Electroencephalogram with video (VEEG), review of data, technical 
description by EEG technologist, 2-12 hours; unmonitored 41.00 XXX

95712

Electroencephalogram with video (VEEG), review of data, technical 
description by EEG technologist, 2-12 hours; with intermittent monitoring 
and maintenance 93.90 XXX

95713

Electroencephalogram with video (VEEG), review of data, technical 
description by EEG technologist, 2-12 hours; with continuous, real-time 
monitoring and maintenance 120.71 XXX

95714

Electroencephalogram with video (VEEG), review of data, technical 
description by EEG technologist, each increment of 12-26 hours; 
unmonitored 54.47 XXX

95715

Electroencephalogram with video (VEEG), review of data, technical 
description by EEG technologist, each increment of 12-26 hours; with 
intermittent monitoring and maintenance 173.68 XXX

95716

Electroencephalogram with video (VEEG), review of data, technical 
description by EEG technologist, each increment of 12-26 hours; with 
continuous, real-time monitoring and maintenance 230.55 XXX

95717

Electroencephalogram (EEG), continuous recording, physician or other 
qualified health care professional review of recorded events, analysis of 
spike and seizure detection, interpretation and report, 2-12 hours of EEG 
recording; without video 20.89 XXX

95718

Electroencephalogram (EEG), continuous recording, physician or other 
qualified health care professional review of recorded events, analysis of 
spike and seizure detection, interpretation and report, 2-12 hours of EEG 
recording; with video (VEEG) 26.29 XXX

95719

Electroencephalogram (EEG), continuous recording, physician or other 
qualified health care professional review of recorded events, analysis of 
spike and seizure detection, each increment of greater than 12 hours, up to 
26 hours of EEG recording, interpretation and report after each 24-hour 
period; without video 31.43 XXX

95720

Electroencephalogram (EEG), continuous recording, physician or other 
qualified health care professional review of recorded events, analysis of 
spike and seizure detection, each increment of greater than 12 hours, up to 
26 hours of EEG recording, interpretation and report after each 24-hour 
period; with video (VEEG) 40.35 XXX

95721

Electroencephalogram (EEG), continuous recording, physician or other 
qualified health care professional review of recorded events, analysis of 
spike and seizure detection, interpretation, and summary report, complete 
study; greater than 36 hours, up to 60 hours of EEG recording, without 
video 40.35 XXX

95722

Electroencephalogram (EEG), continuous recording, physician or other 
qualified health care professional review of recorded events, analysis of 
spike and seizure detection, interpretation, and summary report, complete 
study; greater than 36 hours, up to 60 hours of EEG recording, with video 
(VEEG) 49.00 XXX
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95723

Electroencephalogram (EEG), continuous recording, physician or other 
qualified health care professional review of recorded events, analysis of 
spike and seizure detection, interpretation, and summary report, complete 
study; greater than 60 hours, up to 84 hours of EEG recording, without 
video 49.59 XXX

95724

Electroencephalogram (EEG), continuous recording, physician or other 
qualified health care professional review of recorded events, analysis of 
spike and seizure detection, interpretation, and summary report, complete 
study; greater than 60 hours, up to 84 hours of EEG recording, with video 
(VEEG) 62.14 XXX

95725

Electroencephalogram (EEG), continuous recording, physician or other 
qualified health care professional review of recorded events, analysis of 
spike and seizure detection, interpretation, and summary report, complete 
study; greater than 84 hours of EEG recording, without video 56.94 XXX

95726

Electroencephalogram (EEG), continuous recording, physician or other 
qualified health care professional review of recorded events, analysis of 
spike and seizure detection, interpretation, and summary report, complete 
study; greater than 84 hours of EEG recording, with video (VEEG) 79.13 XXX

95836

Electrocorticogram from an implanted brain neurostimulator pulse 
generator/transmitter, including recording, with interpretation and written 
report, up to 30 days 20.50 XXX

95976

Electronic analysis of implanted neurostimulator pulse 
generator/transmitter (eg, contact group[s], interleaving, amplitude, pulse 
width, frequency [Hz], on/off cycling, burst, magnet mode, dose lockout, 
patient selectable parameters, responsive neurostimulation, detection 
algorithms, closed loop parameters, and passive parameters) by physician 
or other qualified health care professional; with simple cranial nerve 
neurostimulator pulse generator/transmitter programming by physician or 
other qualified health care professional 7.35 XXX

95977

Electronic analysis of implanted neurostimulator pulse 
generator/transmitter (eg, contact group[s], interleaving, amplitude, pulse 
width, frequency [Hz], on/off cycling, burst, magnet mode, dose lockout, 
patient selectable parameters, responsive neurostimulation, detection 
algorithms, closed loop parameters, and passive parameters) by physician 
or other qualified health care professional; with complex cranial nerve 
neurostimulator pulse generator/transmitter programming by physician or 
other qualified health care professional 9.83 XXX

95983

Electronic analysis of implanted neurostimulator pulse 
generator/transmitter (eg, contact group[s], interleaving, amplitude, pulse 
width, frequency [Hz], on/off cycling, burst, magnet mode, dose lockout, 
patient selectable parameters, responsive neurostimulation, detection 
algorithms, closed loop parameters, and passive parameters) by physician 
or other qualified health care professional; with brain neurostimulator 
pulse generator/transmitter programming, first 15 minutes face-to-face 
time with physician or other qualified health care professional 9.63 XXX

95984

Electronic analysis of implanted neurostimulator pulse 
generator/transmitter (eg, contact group[s], interleaving, amplitude, pulse 
width, frequency [Hz], on/off cycling, burst, magnet mode, dose lockout, 
patient selectable parameters, responsive neurostimulation, detection 
algorithms, closed loop parameters, and passive parameters) by physician 
or other qualified health care professional; with brain neurostimulator 
pulse generator/transmitter programming, each additional 15 minutes face-
to-face time with physician or other qualified health care professional (List 
separately in addition to code for primary procedure) 1 8.39 ZZZ
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96112

Developmental test administration (including assessment of fine and/or 
gross motor, language, cognitive level, social, memory and/or executive 
functions by standardized developmental instruments when performed), 
by physician or other qualified health care professional, with interpretation 
and report; first hour 25.57 XXX

96113

Developmental test administration (including assessment of fine and/or 
gross motor, language, cognitive level, social, memory and/or executive 
functions by standardized developmental instruments when performed), 
by physician or other qualified health care professional, with interpretation 
and report; each additional 30 minutes (List separately in addition to code 
for primary procedure) 1 10.74 ZZZ

96121

Neurobehavioral status exam (clinical assessment of thinking, reasoning 
and judgment, [eg, acquired knowledge, attention, language, memory, 
planning and problem solving, and visual spatial abilities]), by physician or 
other qualified health care professional, both face-to-face time with the 
patient and time interpreting test results and preparing the report; each 
additional hour (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure) 1 14.64 ZZZ

96130

Psychological testing evaluation services by physician or other qualified 
health care professional, including integration of patient data, 
interpretation of standardized test results and clinical data, clinical 
decision making, treatment planning and report, and interactive feedback 
to the patient, family member(s) or caregiver(s), when performed; first hour 23.62 XXX

96131

Psychological testing evaluation services by physician or other qualified 
health care professional, including integration of patient data, 
interpretation of standardized test results and clinical data, clinical 
decision making, treatment planning and report, and interactive feedback 
to the patient, family member(s) or caregiver(s), when performed; each 
additional hour (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure) 1 16.66 ZZZ

96132

Neuropsychological testing evaluation services by physician or other 
qualified health care professional, including integration of patient data, 
interpretation of standardized test results and clinical data, clinical 
decision making, treatment planning and report, and interactive feedback 
to the patient, family member(s) or caregiver(s), when performed; first hour 25.18 XXX

96133

Neuropsychological testing evaluation services by physician or other 
qualified health care professional, including integration of patient data, 
interpretation of standardized test results and clinical data, clinical 
decision making, treatment planning and report, and interactive feedback 
to the patient, family member(s) or caregiver(s), when performed; each 
additional hour (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure) 1 18.81 ZZZ

96136

Psychological or neuropsychological test administration and scoring by 
physician or other qualified health care professional, two or more tests, any 
method; first 30 minutes 8.20 XXX

96137

Psychological or neuropsychological test administration and scoring by 
physician or other qualified health care professional, two or more tests, any 
method; each additional 30 minutes (List separately in addition to code for 
primary procedure) 1 7.22 ZZZ

96138
Psychological or neuropsychological test administration and scoring by 
technician, two or more tests, any method; first 30 minutes 6.77 XXX

96139

Psychological or neuropsychological test administration and scoring by 
technician, two or more tests, any method; each additional 30 minutes (List 
separately in addition to code for primary procedure) 1 6.77 ZZZ

96146

Psychological or neuropsychological test administration, with single 
automated, standardized instrument via electronic platform, with 
automated result only 0.46 XXX

96156
Health behavior assessment, or re-assessment (ie, health-focused clinical 
interview, behavioral observations, clinical decision making) 19.91 XXX
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96158 Health behavior intervention, individual, face-to-face; initial 30 minutes 13.67 XXX

96159
Health behavior intervention, individual, face-to-face; each additional 15 
minutes (List separately in addition to code for primary service) 1 4.69 ZZZ

96164
Health behavior intervention, group (2 or more patients), face-to-face; 
initial 30 minutes 2.08 XXX

96165

Health behavior intervention, group (2 or more patients), face-to-face; each 
additional 15 minutes (List separately in addition to code for primary 
service) 1 0.98 ZZZ

96167
Health behavior intervention, family (with the patient present), face-to-
face; initial 30 minutes 14.51 XXX

96168

Health behavior intervention, family (with the patient present), face-to-
face; each additional 15 minutes (List separately in addition to code for 
primary service) 1 5.21 ZZZ

96170
Health behavior intervention, family (without the patient present), face-to-
face; initial 30 minutes 15.10 XXX

96171

Health behavior intervention, family (without the patient present), face-to-
face; each additional 15 minutes (List separately in addition to code for 
primary service) 1 5.47 ZZZ

96202

Multiple-family group behavior management/modification training for 
parent(s)/guardian(s)/caregiver(s) of patients with a mental or physical 
health diagnosis, administered by physician or other qualified health care 
professional (without the patient present), face-to-face with multiple sets 
of parent(s)/guardian(s)/caregiver(s); initial 60 minutes 4.69 XXX

96203

Multiple-family group behavior management/modification training for 
parent(s)/guardian(s)/caregiver(s) of patients with a mental or physical 
health diagnosis, administered by physician or other qualified health care 
professional (without the patient present), face-to-face with multiple sets 
of parent(s)/guardian(s)/caregiver(s); each additional 15 minutes (List 
separately in addition to code for primary service) 1 1.17 ZZZ

96547

Intraoperative hyperthermic intraperitoneal chemotherapy (HIPEC) 
procedure, including separate incision(s) and closure, when performed; 
first 60 minutes (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure) 1 74.66 ZZZ

96548

Intraoperative hyperthermic intraperitoneal chemotherapy (HIPEC) 
procedure, including separate incision(s) and closure, when performed; 
each additional 30 minutes (List separately in addition to code for primary 
procedure) 1 34.20 ZZZ

97037
Application of a modality to 1 or more areas; low-level laser therapy (ie, 
nonthermal and non-ablative) for post-operative pain reduction BR XXX

97129

Therapeutic interventions that focus on cognitive function (eg, attention, 
memory, reasoning, executive function, problem solving, and/or pragmatic 
functioning) and compensatory strategies to manage the performance of 
an activity (eg, managing time or schedules, initiating, organizing, and 
sequencing tasks), direct (one-on-one) patient contact; initial 15 minutes 2 4.36 XXX

97130

Therapeutic interventions that focus on cognitive function (eg, attention, 
memory, reasoning, executive function, problem solving, and/or pragmatic 
functioning) and compensatory strategies to manage the performance of 
an activity (eg, managing time or schedules, initiating, organizing, and 
sequencing tasks), direct (one-on-one) patient contact; each additional 15 
minutes (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure) 1 2 4.16 ZZZ

99417

Prolonged outpatient evaluation and management service(s) time with or 
without direct patient contact beyond the required time of the primary 
service when the primary service level has been selected using total time, 
each 15 minutes of total time (List separately in addition to the code of the 
outpatient Evaluation and Management service) 1 5.99 ZZZ
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99418

Prolonged inpatient or observation evaluation and management service(s) 
time with or without direct patient contact beyond the required time of the 
primary service when the primary service level has been selected using 
total time, each 15 minutes of total time (List separately in addition to the 
code of the inpatient and observation Evaluation and Management service) 1 8.05 ZZZ

99459
Pelvic examination (List separately in addition to code for primary 
procedure) 1 4.16 ZZZ

0505T

Endovenous femoral-popliteal arterial revascularization, with transcatheter 
placement of intravascular stent graft(s) and closure by any method, 
including percutaneous or open vascular access, ultrasound guidance for 
vascular access when performed, all catheterization(s) and 
intraprocedural roadmapping and imaging guidance necessary to complete 
the intervention, all associated radiological supervision and interpretation, 
when performed, with crossing of the occlusive lesion in an extraluminal 
fashion BR YYY

0506T
Macular pigment optical density measurement by heterochromatic flicker 
photometry, unilateral or bilateral, with interpretation and report BR XXX 60/40

0507T

Near-infrared dual imaging (ie, simultaneous reflective and trans-
illuminated light) of meibomian glands, unilateral or bilateral, with 
interpretation and report BR XXX 14/86

0509T Electroretinography (ERG) with interpretation and report, pattern (PERG) BR XXX 27/73
0510T Removal of sinus tarsi implant BR YYY
0511T Removal and reinsertion of sinus tarsi implant BR YYY

0512T
Extracorporeal shock wave for integumentary wound healing, including 
topical application and dressing care; initial wound BR YYY

0513T

Extracorporeal shock wave for integumentary wound healing, including 
topical application and dressing care; each additional wound (List 
separately in addition to code for primary procedure) 1 BR ZZZ

0515T

Insertion of wireless cardiac stimulator for left ventricular pacing, including 
device interrogation and programming, and imaging supervision and 
interpretation, when performed; complete system (includes electrode and 
generator [transmitter and battery]) BR YYY

0516T

Insertion of wireless cardiac stimulator for left ventricular pacing, including 
device interrogation and programming, and imaging supervision and 
interpretation, when performed; electrode only BR YYY

0517T

Insertion of wireless cardiac stimulator for left ventricular pacing, including 
device interrogation and programming, and imaging supervision and 
interpretation, when performed; both components of pulse generator 
(battery and transmitter) only BR YYY

0518T
Removal of pulse generator for wireless cardiac stimulator for left 
ventricular pacing; battery component only BR YYY

0519T

Removal and replacement of pulse generator for wireless cardiac 
stimulator for left ventricular pacing, including device interrogation and 
programming; both components (battery and transmitter) BR YYY

0520T

Removal and replacement of pulse generator for wireless cardiac 
stimulator for left ventricular pacing, including device interrogation and 
programming; battery component only BR YYY

0521T

Interrogation device evaluation (in person) with analysis, review and report, 
includes connection, recording, and disconnection per patient encounter, 
wireless cardiac stimulator for left ventricular pacing BR XXX 49/51

0522T

Programming device evaluation (in person) with iterative adjustment of the 
implantable device to test the function of the device and select optimal 
permanent programmed values with analysis, including review and report, 
wireless cardiac stimulator for left ventricular pacing BR XXX 59/41

0523T

Intraprocedural coronary fractional flow reserve (FFR) with 3D functional 
mapping of color-coded FFR values for the coronary tree, derived from 
coronary angiogram data, for real-time review and interpretation of 
possible atherosclerotic stenosis(es) intervention (List separately in 
addition to code for primary procedure) 1 BR ZZZ
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0524T

Endovenous catheter directed chemical ablation with balloon isolation of 
incompetent extremity vein, open or percutaneous, including all vascular 
access, catheter manipulation, diagnostic imaging, imaging guidance and 
monitoring BR YYY

0525T

Insertion or replacement of intracardiac ischemia monitoring system, 
including testing of the lead and monitor, initial system programming, and 
imaging supervision and interpretation; complete system (electrode and 
implantable monitor) BR YYY

0526T

Insertion or replacement of intracardiac ischemia monitoring system, 
including testing of the lead and monitor, initial system programming, and 
imaging supervision and interpretation; electrode only BR YYY

0527T

Insertion or replacement of intracardiac ischemia monitoring system, 
including testing of the lead and monitor, initial system programming, and 
imaging supervision and interpretation; implantable monitor only BR YYY

0528T

Programming device evaluation (in person) of intracardiac ischemia 
monitoring system with iterative adjustment of programmed values, with 
analysis, review, and report BR XXX 38/62

0529T
Interrogation device evaluation (in person) of intracardiac ischemia 
monitoring system with analysis, review, and report BR XXX 38/62

0530T

Removal of intracardiac ischemia monitoring system, including all imaging 
supervision and interpretation; complete system (electrode and 
implantable monitor) BR YYY

0531T
Removal of intracardiac ischemia monitoring system, including all imaging 
supervision and interpretation; electrode only BR YYY

0532T
Removal of intracardiac ischemia monitoring system, including all imaging 
supervision and interpretation; implantable monitor only BR YYY

0537T

Chimeric antigen receptor T-cell (CAR-T) therapy; harvesting of blood-
derived T lymphocytes for development of genetically modified autologous 
CAR-T cells, per day BR XXX

0538T
Chimeric antigen receptor T-cell (CAR-T) therapy; preparation of blood-
derived T lymphocytes for transportation (eg, cryopreservation, storage) BR XXX

0539T
Chimeric antigen receptor T-cell (CAR-T) therapy; receipt and preparation 
of CAR-T cells for administration BR XXX

0540T
Chimeric antigen receptor T-cell (CAR-T) therapy; CAR-T cell 
administration, autologous BR YYY

0541T

Myocardial imaging by magnetocardiography (MCG) for detection of 
cardiac ischemia, by signal acquisition using minimum 36 channel grid, 
generation of magnetic-field time-series images, quantitative analysis of 
magnetic dipoles, machine learning-derived clinical scoring, and 
automated report generation, single study; BR XXX

0542T

Myocardial imaging by magnetocardiography (MCG) for detection of 
cardiac ischemia, by signal acquisition using minimum 36 channel grid, 
generation of magnetic-field time-series images, quantitative analysis of 
magnetic dipoles, machine learning-derived clinical scoring, and 
automated report generation, single study; interpretation and report BR XXX

0543T
Transapical mitral valve repair, including transthoracic echocardiography, 
when performed, with placement of artificial chordae tendineae BR YYY

0544T

Transcatheter mitral valve annulus reconstruction, with implantation of 
adjustable annulus reconstruction device, percutaneous approach 
including transseptal puncture BR YYY

0545T
Transcatheter tricuspid valve annulus reconstruction with implantation of 
adjustable annulus reconstruction device, percutaneous approach BR YYY

0546T
Radiofrequency spectroscopy, real time, intraoperative margin 
assessment, at the time of partial mastectomy, with report BR YYY

0547T
Bone-material quality testing by microindentation(s) of the tibia(s), with 
results reported as a score BR XXX

0552T

Low-level laser therapy, dynamic photonic and dynamic thermokinetic 
energies, provided by a physician or other qualified health care 
professional BR YYY
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0553T

Percutaneous transcatheter placement of iliac arteriovenous anastomosis 
implant, inclusive of all radiological supervision and interpretation, 
intraprocedural roadmapping, and imaging guidance necessary to 
complete the intervention BR YYY

0554T

Bone strength and fracture risk using finite element analysis of functional 
data, and bone-mineral density, utilizing data from a computed 
tomography scan; retrieval and transmission of the scan data, assessment 
of bone strength and fracture risk and bone mineral density, interpretation 
and report BR XXX

0555T

Bone strength and fracture risk using finite element analysis of functional 
data, and bone-mineral density, utilizing data from a computed 
tomography scan; retrieval and transmission of the scan data BR XXX

0556T

Bone strength and fracture risk using finite element analysis of functional 
data, and bone-mineral density, utilizing data from a computed 
tomography scan; assessment of bone strength and fracture risk and bone 
mineral density BR XXX

0557T

Bone strength and fracture risk using finite element analysis of functional 
data, and bone-mineral density, utilizing data from a computed 
tomography scan; interpretation and report BR XXX

0558T
Computed tomography scan taken for the purpose of biomechanical 
computed tomography analysis BR XXX

0559T
Anatomic model 3D-printed from image data set(s); first individually 
prepared and processed component of an anatomic structure BR XXX

0560T

Anatomic model 3D-printed from image data set(s); each additional 
individually prepared and processed component of an anatomic structure 
(List separately in addition to code for primary procedure) 1 BR ZZZ

0561T
Anatomic guide 3D-printed and designed from image data set(s); first 
anatomic guide BR XXX

0562T

Anatomic guide 3D-printed and designed from image data set(s); each 
additional anatomic guide (List separately in addition to code for primary 
procedure) 1 BR ZZZ

0563T
Evacuation of meibomian glands, using heat delivered through wearable, 
open-eye eyelid treatment devices and manual gland expression, bilateral BR YYY

0564T

Oncology, chemotherapeutic drug cytotoxicity assay of cancer stem cells 
(CSCs), from cultured CSCs and primary tumor cells, categorical drug 
response reported based on percent of cytotoxicity observed, a minimum 
of 14 drugs or drug combinations BR YYY

0565T

Autologous cellular implant derived from adipose tissue for the treatment 
of osteoarthritis of the knees; tissue harvesting and cellular implant 
creation BR YYY

0566T

Autologous cellular implant derived from adipose tissue for the treatment 
of osteoarthritis of the knees; injection of cellular implant into knee joint 
including ultrasound guidance, unilateral BR YYY

0567T
Permanent fallopian tube occlusion with degradable biopolymer implant, 
transcervical approach, including transvaginal ultrasound BR YYY

0568T

Introduction of mixture of saline and air for sonosalpingography to confirm 
occlusion of fallopian tubes, transcervical approach, including transvaginal 
ultrasound and pelvic ultrasound BR YYY

0569T
Transcatheter tricuspid valve repair, percutaneous approach; initial 
prosthesis BR YYY

0570T

Transcatheter tricuspid valve repair, percutaneous approach; each 
additional prosthesis during same session (List separately in addition to 
code for primary procedure) 1 BR ZZZ

0571T

Insertion or replacement of implantable cardioverter-defibrillator system 
with substernal electrode(s), including all imaging guidance and 
electrophysiological evaluation (includes defibrillation threshold 
evaluation, induction of arrhythmia, evaluation of sensing for arrhythmia 
termination, and programming or reprogramming of sensing or therapeutic 
parameters), when performed BR YYY
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0572T Insertion of substernal implantable defibrillator electrode BR YYY
0573T Removal of substernal implantable defibrillator electrode BR YYY

0574T
Repositioning of previously implanted substernal implantable defibrillator-
pacing electrode BR YYY

0575T

Programming device evaluation (in person) of implantable cardioverter-
defibrillator system with substernal electrode, with iterative adjustment of 
the implantable device to test the function of the device and select optimal 
permanent programmed values with analysis, review and report by a 
physician or other qualified health care professional BR YYY

0576T

Interrogation device evaluation (in person) of implantable cardioverter-
defibrillator system with substernal electrode, with analysis, review and 
report by a physician or other qualified health care professional, includes 
connection, recording and disconnection per patient encounter BR YYY

0577T

Electrophysiologic evaluation of implantable cardioverter-defibrillator 
system with substernal electrode (includes defibrillation threshold 
evaluation, induction of arrhythmia, evaluation of sensing for arrhythmia 
termination, and programming or reprogramming of sensing or therapeutic 
parameters) BR YYY

0578T

Interrogation device evaluation(s) (remote), up to 90 days, substernal lead 
implantable cardioverter-defibrillator system with interim analysis, 
review(s) and report(s) by a physician or other qualified health care 
professional BR YYY

0579T

Interrogation device evaluation(s) (remote), up to 90 days, substernal lead 
implantable cardioverter-defibrillator system, remote data acquisition(s), 
receipt of transmissions and technician review, technical support and 
distribution of results BR YYY

0580T Removal of substernal implantable defibrillator pulse generator only BR YYY

0581T
Ablation, malignant breast tumor(s), percutaneous, cryotherapy, including 
imaging guidance when performed, unilateral BR YYY

0582T

Transurethral ablation of malignant prostate tissue by high-energy water 
vapor thermotherapy, including intraoperative imaging and needle 
guidance BR YYY

0583T
Tympanostomy (requiring insertion of ventilating tube), using an automated 
tube delivery system, iontophoresis local anesthesia BR YYY

0584T

Islet cell transplant, includes portal vein catheterization and infusion, 
including all imaging, including guidance, and radiological supervision and 
interpretation, when performed; percutaneous BR YYY

0585T

Islet cell transplant, includes portal vein catheterization and infusion, 
including all imaging, including guidance, and radiological supervision and 
interpretation, when performed; laparoscopic BR YYY

0586T

Islet cell transplant, includes portal vein catheterization and infusion, 
including all imaging, including guidance, and radiological supervision and 
interpretation, when performed; open BR YYY

0587T

Percutaneous implantation or replacement of integrated single device 
neurostimulation system for bladder dysfunction including electrode array 
and receiver or pulse generator, including analysis, programming, and 
imaging guidance when performed, posterior tibial nerve BR YYY

0588T

Revision or removal of percutaneously placed integrated single device 
neurostimulation system for bladder dysfunction including electrode array 
and receiver or pulse generator, including analysis, programming, and 
imaging guidance when performed, posterior tibial nerve BR YYY

0589T

Electronic analysis with simple programming of implanted integrated 
neurostimulation system for bladder dysfunction (eg, electrode array and 
receiver), including contact group(s), amplitude, pulse width, frequency 
(Hz), on/off cycling, burst, dose lockout, patient-selectable parameters, 
responsive neurostimulation, detection algorithms, closed-loop 
parameters, and passive parameters, when performed by physician or 
other qualified health care professional, posterior tibial nerve, 1-3 
parameters BR YYY
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0590T

Electronic analysis with complex programming of implanted integrated 
neurostimulation system for bladder dysfunction (eg, electrode array and 
receiver), including contact group(s), amplitude, pulse width, frequency 
(Hz), on/off cycling, burst, dose lockout, patient-selectable parameters, 
responsive neurostimulation, detection algorithms, closed-loop 
parameters, and passive parameters, when performed by physician or 
other qualified health care professional, posterior tibial nerve, 4 or more 
parameters BR YYY

0591T Health and well-being coaching face-to-face; individual, initial assessment BR YYY

0592T
Health and well-being coaching face-to-face; individual, follow-up session, 
at least 30 minutes BR YYY

0593T
Health and well-being coaching face-to-face; group (2 or more individuals), 
at least 30 minutes BR YYY

0594T

Osteotomy, humerus, with insertion of an externally controlled 
intramedullary lengthening device, including intraoperative imaging, initial 
and subsequent alignment assessments, computations of adjustment 
schedules, and management of the intramedullary lengthening device BR YYY

0596T
Temporary female intraurethral valve-pump (ie, voiding prosthesis); initial 
insertion, including urethral measurement BR YYY

0597T
Temporary female intraurethral valve-pump (ie, voiding prosthesis); 
replacement BR YYY

0598T
Noncontact real-time fluorescence wound imaging, for bacterial presence, 
location, and load, per session; first anatomic site (eg, lower extremity) BR YYY

0599T

Noncontact real-time fluorescence wound imaging, for bacterial presence, 
location, and load, per session; each additional anatomic site (eg, upper 
extremity) (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure) 1 BR ZZZ

0600T
Ablation, irreversible electroporation; 1 or more tumors per organ, 
including imaging guidance, when performed, percutaneous BR YYY

0601T
Ablation, irreversible electroporation; 1 or more tumors, including 
fluoroscopic and ultrasound guidance, when performed, open BR YYY

0602T

Glomerular filtration rate (GFR) measurement(s), transdermal, including 
sensor placement and administration of a single dose of fluorescent 
pyrazine agent BR YYY

0603T

Glomerular filtration rate (GFR) monitoring, transdermal, including sensor 
placement and administration of more than one dose of fluorescent 
pyrazine agent, each 24 hours BR YYY

0604T

Optical coherence tomography (OCT) of retina, remote, patient-initiated 
image capture and transmission to a remote surveillance center unilateral 
or bilateral; initial device provision, set-up and patient education on use of 
equipment BR YYY

0605T

Optical coherence tomography (OCT) of retina, remote, patient-initiated 
image capture and transmission to a remote surveillance center unilateral 
or bilateral; remote surveillance center technical support, data analyses 
and reports, with a minimum of 8 daily recordings, each 30 days BR YYY

0606T

Optical coherence tomography (OCT) of retina, remote, patient-initiated 
image capture and transmission to a remote surveillance center unilateral 
or bilateral; review, interpretation and report by the prescribing physician or 
other qualified health care professional of remote surveillance center data 
analyses, each 30 days BR YYY

0607T

Remote monitoring of an external continuous pulmonary fluid monitoring 
system, including measurement of radiofrequency-derived pulmonary fluid 
levels, heart rate, respiration rate, activity, posture, and cardiovascular 
rhythm (eg, ECG data), transmitted to a remote 24-hour attended 
surveillance center; set-up and patient education on use of equipment BR YYY
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0608T

Remote monitoring of an external continuous pulmonary fluid monitoring 
system, including measurement of radiofrequency-derived pulmonary fluid 
levels, heart rate, respiration rate, activity, posture, and cardiovascular 
rhythm (eg, ECG data), transmitted to a remote 24-hour attended 
surveillance center; analysis of data received and transmission of reports 
to the physician or other qualified health care professional BR YYY

0609T

Magnetic resonance spectroscopy, determination and localization of 
discogenic pain (cervical, thoracic, or lumbar); acquisition of single voxel 
data, per disc, on biomarkers (ie, lactic acid, carbohydrate, alanine, laal, 
propionic acid, proteoglycan, and collagen) in at least 3 discs BR YYY

0610T

Magnetic resonance spectroscopy, determination and localization of 
discogenic pain (cervical, thoracic, or lumbar); transmission of biomarker 
data for software analysis BR YYY

0611T

Magnetic resonance spectroscopy, determination and localization of 
discogenic pain (cervical, thoracic, or lumbar); postprocessing for 
algorithmic analysis of biomarker data for determination of relative 
chemical differences between discs BR YYY

0612T
Magnetic resonance spectroscopy, determination and localization of 
discogenic pain (cervical, thoracic, or lumbar); interpretation and report BR YYY

0613T

Percutaneous transcatheter implantation of interatrial septal shunt device, 
including right and left heart catheterization, intracardiac 
echocardiography, and imaging guidance by the proceduralist, when 
performed BR YYY

0614T
Removal and replacement of substernal implantable defibrillator pulse 
generator BR YYY

0615T
Eye-movement analysis without spatial calibration, with interpretation and 
report BR YYY

0616T

Insertion of iris prosthesis, including suture fixation and repair or removal of 
iris, when performed; without removal of crystalline lens or intraocular 
lens, without insertion of intraocular lens BR YYY

0617T

Insertion of iris prosthesis, including suture fixation and repair or removal of 
iris, when performed; with removal of crystalline lens and insertion of 
intraocular lens BR YYY

0618T

Insertion of iris prosthesis, including suture fixation and repair or removal of 
iris, when performed; with secondary intraocular lens placement or 
intraocular lens exchange BR YYY

0619T

Cystourethroscopy with transurethral anterior prostate commissurotomy 
and drug delivery, including transrectal ultrasound and fluoroscopy, when 
performed BR YYY

0620T

Endovascular venous arterialization, tibial or peroneal vein, with 
transcatheter placement of intravascular stent graft(s) and closure by any 
method, including percutaneous or open vascular access, ultrasound 
guidance for vascular access when performed, all catheterization(s) and 
intraprocedural roadmapping and imaging guidance necessary to complete 
the intervention, all associated radiological supervision and interpretation, 
when performed BR YYY

0621T Trabeculostomy ab interno by laser BR YYY
0622T Trabeculostomy ab interno by laser; with use of ophthalmic endoscope BR YYY

0623T

Automated quantification and characterization of coronary atherosclerotic 
plaque to assess severity of coronary disease, using data from coronary 
computed tomographic angiography; data preparation and transmission, 
computerized analysis of data, with review of computerized analysis output 
to reconcile discordant data, interpretation and report BR XXX

0624T

Automated quantification and characterization of coronary atherosclerotic 
plaque to assess severity of coronary disease, using data from coronary 
computed tomographic angiography; data preparation and transmission BR XXX
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0625T

Automated quantification and characterization of coronary atherosclerotic 
plaque to assess severity of coronary disease, using data from coronary 
computed tomographic angiography; computerized analysis of data from 
coronary computed tomographic angiography BR XXX

0626T

Automated quantification and characterization of coronary atherosclerotic 
plaque to assess severity of coronary disease, using data from coronary 
computed tomographic angiography; review of computerized analysis 
output to reconcile discordant data, interpretation and report BR XXX

0627T

Percutaneous injection of allogeneic cellular and/or tissue-based product, 
intervertebral disc, unilateral or bilateral injection, with fluoroscopic 
guidance, lumbar; first level BR YYY

0628T

Percutaneous injection of allogeneic cellular and/or tissue-based product, 
intervertebral disc, unilateral or bilateral injection, with fluoroscopic 
guidance, lumbar; each additional level (List separately in addition to code 
for primary procedure) 1 BR ZZZ

0629T

Percutaneous injection of allogeneic cellular and/or tissue-based product, 
intervertebral disc, unilateral or bilateral injection, with CT guidance, 
lumbar; first level BR YYY

0630T

Percutaneous injection of allogeneic cellular and/or tissue-based product, 
intervertebral disc, unilateral or bilateral injection, with CT guidance, 
lumbar; each additional level (List separately in addition to code for 
primary procedure) 1 BR ZZZ

0631T

Transcutaneous visible light hyperspectral imaging measurement of 
oxyhemoglobin, deoxyhemoglobin, and tissue oxygenation, with 
interpretation and report, per extremity BR XXX

0632T

Percutaneous transcatheter ultrasound ablation of nerves innervating the 
pulmonary arteries, including right heart catheterization, pulmonary artery 
angiography, and all imaging guidance BR YYY

0633T
Computed tomography, breast, including 3D rendering, when performed, 
unilateral; without contrast material BR XXX 37/63

0634T
Computed tomography, breast, including 3D rendering, when performed, 
unilateral; with contrast material(s) BR XXX 32/68

0635T
Computed tomography, breast, including 3D rendering, when performed, 
unilateral; without contrast, followed by contrast material(s) BR XXX 29/71

0636T
Computed tomography, breast, including 3D rendering, when performed, 
bilateral; without contrast material(s) BR XXX 37/63

0637T
Computed tomography, breast, including 3D rendering, when performed, 
bilateral; with contrast material(s) BR XXX 32/68

0638T
Computed tomography, breast, including 3D rendering, when performed, 
bilateral; without contrast, followed by contrast material(s) BR XXX 29/71

0639T

Wireless skin sensor thermal anisotropy measurement(s) and assessment 
of flow in cerebrospinal fluid shunt, including ultrasound guidance, when 
performed BR XXX

0640T

Noncontact near-infrared spectroscopy (eg, for measurement of 
deoxyhemoglobin, oxyhemoglobin, and ratio of tissue oxygenation), other 
than for screening for peripheral arterial disease, image acquisition, 
interpretation, and report; first anatomic site BR XXX

0643T

Transcatheter left ventricular restoration device implantation including 
right and left heart catheterization and left ventriculography when 
performed, arterial approach BR YYY

0644T

Transcatheter removal or debulking of intracardiac mass (eg, vegetations, 
thrombus) via suction (eg, vacuum, aspiration) device, percutaneous 
approach, with intraoperative reinfusion of aspirated blood, including 
imaging guidance, when performed BR YYY

0645T

Transcatheter implantation of coronary sinus reduction device including 
vascular access and closure, right heart catheterization, venous 
angiography, coronary sinus angiography, imaging guidance, and 
supervision and interpretation, when performed BR YYY
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0646T

Transcatheter tricuspid valve implantation (TTVI)/replacement with 
prosthetic valve, percutaneous approach, including right heart 
catheterization, temporary pacemaker insertion, and selective right 
ventricular or right atrial angiography, when performed BR YYY

0647T
Insertion of gastrostomy tube, percutaneous, with magnetic gastropexy, 
under ultrasound guidance, image documentation and report BR YYY

0648T

Quantitative magnetic resonance for analysis of tissue composition (eg, 
fat, iron, water content), including multiparametric data acquisition, data 
preparation and transmission, interpretation and report, obtained without 
diagnostic MRI examination of the same anatomy (eg, organ, gland, tissue, 
target structure) during the same session; single organ BR XXX 70/30

0649T

Quantitative magnetic resonance for analysis of tissue composition (eg, 
fat, iron, water content), including multiparametric data acquisition, data 
preparation and transmission, interpretation and report, obtained with 
diagnostic MRI examination of the same anatomy (eg, organ, gland, tissue, 
target structure); single organ (List separately in addition to code for 
primary procedure) 1 BR ZZZ 70/30

0650T

Programming device evaluation (remote) of subcutaneous cardiac rhythm 
monitor system, with iterative adjustment of the implantable device to test 
the function of the device and select optimal permanently programmed 
values with analysis, review and report by a physician or other qualified 
health care professional BR XXX 65/35

0651T

Magnetically controlled capsule endoscopy, esophagus through stomach, 
including intraprocedural positioning of capsule, with interpretation and 
report BR XXX

0652T

Esophagogastroduodenoscopy, flexible, transnasal; diagnostic, including 
collection of specimen(s) by brushing or washing, when performed 
(separate procedure) BR YYY

0653T
Esophagogastroduodenoscopy, flexible, transnasal; with biopsy, single or 
multiple BR YYY

0654T
Esophagogastroduodenoscopy, flexible, transnasal; with insertion of 
intraluminal tube or catheter BR YYY

0655T

Transperineal focal laser ablation of malignant prostate tissue, including 
transrectal imaging guidance, with MR-fused images or other enhanced 
ultrasound imaging BR YYY

0656T
Anterior lumbar or thoracolumbar vertebral body tethering; up to 7 
vertebral segments BR YYY

0657T
Anterior lumbar or thoracolumbar vertebral body tethering; 8 or more 
vertebral segments BR YYY

0658T
Electrical impedance spectroscopy of 1 or more skin lesions for automated 
melanoma risk score BR XXX

0659T

Transcatheter intracoronary infusion of supersaturated oxygen in 
conjunction with percutaneous coronary revascularization during acute 
myocardial infarction, including catheter placement, imaging guidance (eg, 
fluoroscopy), angiography, and radiologic supervision and interpretation BR YYY

0660T
Implantation of anterior segment intraocular nonbiodegradable drug-
eluting system, internal approach BR YYY

0661T
Removal and reimplantation of anterior segment intraocular 
nonbiodegradable drug-eluting implant BR YYY

0662T Scalp cooling, mechanical; initial measurement and calibration of cap BR XXX

0663T
Scalp cooling, mechanical; placement of device, monitoring, and removal 
of device (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure) 1 BR ZZZ

0664T
Donor hysterectomy (including cold preservation); open, from cadaver 
donor BR XXX

0665T Donor hysterectomy (including cold preservation); open, from living donor BR XXX
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0666T
Donor hysterectomy (including cold preservation); laparoscopic or robotic, 
from living donor BR XXX

0667T
Donor hysterectomy (including cold preservation); recipient uterus 
allograft transplantation from cadaver or living donor BR XXX

0668T

Backbench standard preparation of cadaver or living donor uterine allograft 
prior to transplantation, including dissection and removal of surrounding 
soft tissues and preparation of uterine vein(s) and uterine artery(ies), as 
necessary BR YYY

0669T
Backbench reconstruction of cadaver or living donor uterus allograft prior 
to transplantation; venous anastomosis, each BR YYY

0670T
Backbench reconstruction of cadaver or living donor uterus allograft prior 
to transplantation; arterial anastomosis, each BR YYY

0671T

Insertion of anterior segment aqueous drainage device into the trabecular 
meshwork, without external reservoir, and without concomitant cataract 
removal, one or more BR YYY

0672T

Endovaginal cryogen-cooled, monopolar radiofrequency remodeling of the 
tissues surrounding the female bladder neck and proximal urethra for 
urinary incontinence BR YYY

0673T
Ablation, benign thyroid nodule(s), percutaneous, laser, including imaging 
guidance BR YYY

0674T

Laparoscopic insertion of new or replacement of permanent implantable 
synchronized diaphragmatic stimulation system for augmentation of 
cardiac function, including an implantable pulse generator and 
diaphragmatic lead(s) BR YYY

0675T

Laparoscopic insertion of new or replacement of diaphragmatic lead(s), 
permanent implantable synchronized diaphragmatic stimulation system 
for augmentation of cardiac function, including connection to an existing 
pulse generator; first lead BR YYY

0676T

Laparoscopic insertion of new or replacement of diaphragmatic lead(s), 
permanent implantable synchronized diaphragmatic stimulation system 
for augmentation of cardiac function, including connection to an existing 
pulse generator; each additional lead (List separately in addition to code 
for primary procedure) 1 BR ZZZ

0677T

Laparoscopic repositioning of diaphragmatic lead(s), permanent 
implantable synchronized diaphragmatic stimulation system for 
augmentation of cardiac function, including connection to an existing pulse 
generator; first repositioned lead BR YYY

0678T

Laparoscopic repositioning of diaphragmatic lead(s), permanent 
implantable synchronized diaphragmatic stimulation system for 
augmentation of cardiac function, including connection to an existing pulse 
generator; each additional repositioned lead (List separately in addition to 
code for primary procedure) 1 BR ZZZ

0679T

Laparoscopic removal of diaphragmatic lead(s), permanent implantable 
synchronized diaphragmatic stimulation system for augmentation of 
cardiac function BR YYY

0680T

Insertion or replacement of pulse generator only, permanent implantable 
synchronized diaphragmatic stimulation system for augmentation of 
cardiac function, with connection to existing lead(s) BR YYY

0681T

Relocation of pulse generator only, permanent implantable synchronized 
diaphragmatic stimulation system for augmentation of cardiac function, 
with connection to existing dual leads BR YYY

0682T
Removal of pulse generator only, permanent implantable synchronized 
diaphragmatic stimulation system for augmentation of cardiac function BR YYY

0683T

Programming device evaluation (in-person) with iterative adjustment of the 
implantable device to test the function of the device and select optimal 
permanent programmed values with analysis, review and report by a 
physician or other qualified health care professional, permanent 
implantable synchronized diaphragmatic stimulation system for 
augmentation of cardiac function BR XXX
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0684T

Peri-procedural device evaluation (in-person) and programming of device 
system parameters before or after a surgery, procedure, or test with 
analysis, review, and report by a physician or other qualified health care 
professional, permanent implantable synchronized diaphragmatic 
stimulation system for augmentation of cardiac function BR XXX

0685T

Interrogation device evaluation (in-person) with analysis, review and report 
by a physician or other qualified health care professional, including 
connection, recording and disconnection per patient encounter, 
permanent implantable synchronized diaphragmatic stimulation system 
for augmentation of cardiac function BR XXX

0686T
Histotripsy (ie, non-thermal ablation via acoustic energy delivery) of 
malignant hepatocellular tissue, including image guidance BR YYY

0687T
Treatment of amblyopia using an online digital program; device supply, 
educational set-up, and initial session BR XXX

0688T

Treatment of amblyopia using an online digital program; assessment of 
patient performance and program data by physician or other qualified 
health care professional, with report, per calendar month BR XXX

0689T

Quantitative ultrasound tissue characterization (non-elastographic), 
including interpretation and report, obtained without diagnostic ultrasound 
examination of the same anatomy (eg, organ, gland, tissue, target 
structure) BR XXX

0690T

Quantitative ultrasound tissue characterization (non-elastographic), 
including interpretation and report, obtained with diagnostic ultrasound 
examination of the same anatomy (eg, organ, gland, tissue, target 
structure) (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure) 1 BR ZZZ 30/70

0691T

Automated analysis of an existing computed tomography study for 
vertebral fracture(s), including assessment of bone density when 
performed, data preparation, interpretation, and report BR XXX 0/100

0692T Therapeutic ultrafiltration BR YYY

0693T
Comprehensive full body computer-based markerless 3D kinematic and 
kinetic motion analysis and report BR XXX

0694T

3-dimensional volumetric imaging and reconstruction of breast or axillary 
lymph node tissue, each excised specimen, 3-dimensional automatic 
specimen reorientation, interpretation and report, real-time intraoperative BR XXX 20/80

0695T

Body surface-activation mapping of pacemaker or pacing cardioverter-
defibrillator lead(s) to optimize electrical synchrony, cardiac 
resynchronization therapy device, including connection, recording, 
disconnection, review, and report; at time of implant or replacement BR XXX

0696T

Body surface-activation mapping of pacemaker or pacing cardioverter-
defibrillator lead(s) to optimize electrical synchrony, cardiac 
resynchronization therapy device, including connection, recording, 
disconnection, review, and report; at time of follow-up interrogation or 
programming device evaluation BR XXX

0697T

Quantitative magnetic resonance for analysis of tissue composition (eg, 
fat, iron, water content), including multiparametric data acquisition, data 
preparation and transmission, interpretation and report, obtained without 
diagnostic MRI examination of the same anatomy (eg, organ, gland, tissue, 
target structure) during the same session; multiple organs BR XXX

0698T

Quantitative magnetic resonance for analysis of tissue composition (eg, 
fat, iron, water content), including multiparametric data acquisition, data 
preparation and transmission, interpretation and report, obtained with 
diagnostic MRI examination of the same anatomy (eg, organ, gland, tissue, 
target structure); multiple organs (List separately in addition to code for 
primary procedure) 1 BR ZZZ 70/30

0699T Injection, posterior chamber of eye, medication BR YYY
0700T Molecular fluorescent imaging of suspicious nevus; first lesion BR XXX 25/75

0701T
Molecular fluorescent imaging of suspicious nevus; each additional lesion 
(List separately in addition to code for primary procedure) 1 BR ZZZ 27/73

Page 35 of 45 11/17/2025

DRAFT



NYS Official Workers' Compensation Medical Fee Schedule
New Codes

1 = circle with diagonal slash R = circle with R

1 = "+" 2 = circle with 51 I = infinity sign

CPT 
Code CPT Full Description

Add on 
code

Modifier 51 exempt State Status Units FUD PC/TC

0704T
Remote treatment of amblyopia using an eye tracking device; device supply 
with initial set-up and patient education on use of equipment BR XXX

0705T

Remote treatment of amblyopia using an eye tracking device; surveillance 
center technical support including data transmission with analysis, with a 
minimum of 18 training hours, each 30 days BR XXX

0706T

Remote treatment of amblyopia using an eye tracking device; interpretation 
and report by physician or other qualified health care professional, per 
calendar month BR XXX

0707T

Injection(s), bone substitute material (eg, calcium phosphate) into 
subchondral bone defect (ie, bone marrow lesion, bone bruise, stress 
injury, microtrabecular fracture), including imaging guidance and 
arthroscopic assistance for joint visualization BR YYY

0708T Intradermal cancer immunotherapy; preparation and initial injection BR XXX

0709T
Intradermal cancer immunotherapy; each additional injection (List 
separately in addition to code for primary procedure) 1 BR ZZZ

0710T

Noninvasive arterial plaque analysis using software processing of data from 
non-coronary computerized tomography angiography; including data 
preparation and transmission, quantification of the structure and 
composition of the vessel wall and assessment for lipid-rich necrotic core 
plaque to assess atherosclerotic plaque stability, data review, 
interpretation and report BR XXX

0711T

Noninvasive arterial plaque analysis using software processing of data from 
non-coronary computerized tomography angiography; data preparation 
and transmission BR XXX

0712T

Noninvasive arterial plaque analysis using software processing of data from 
non-coronary computerized tomography angiography; quantification of the 
structure and composition of the vessel wall and assessment for lipid-rich 
necrotic core plaque to assess atherosclerotic plaque stability BR XXX

0713T

Noninvasive arterial plaque analysis using software processing of data from 
non-coronary computerized tomography angiography; data review, 
interpretation and report BR XXX

0714T
Transperineal laser ablation of benign prostatic hyperplasia, including 
imaging guidance BR YYY

0716T
Cardiac acoustic waveform recording with automated analysis and 
generation of coronary artery disease risk score BR XXX

0717T

Autologous adipose-derived regenerative cell (ADRC) therapy for partial 
thickness rotator cuff tear; adipose tissue harvesting, isolation and 
preparation of harvested cells, including incubation with cell dissociation 
enzymes, filtration, washing and concentration of ADRCs BR YYY

0718T

Autologous adipose-derived regenerative cell (ADRC) therapy for partial 
thickness rotator cuff tear; injection into supraspinatus tendon including 
ultrasound guidance, unilateral BR YYY

0719T

Posterior vertebral joint replacement, including bilateral facetectomy, 
laminectomy, and radical discectomy, including imaging guidance, lumbar 
spine, single segment BR YYY

0720T
Percutaneous electrical nerve field stimulation, cranial nerves, without 
implantation BR XXX

0721T

Quantitative computed tomography (CT) tissue characterization, including 
interpretation and report, obtained without concurrent CT examination of 
any structure contained in previously acquired diagnostic imaging BR XXX

0722T

Quantitative computed tomography (CT) tissue characterization, including 
interpretation and report, obtained with concurrent CT examination of any 
structure contained in the concurrently acquired diagnostic imaging 
dataset (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure) 1 BR ZZZ
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0723T

Quantitative magnetic resonance cholangiopancreatography (QMRCP) 
including data preparation and transmission, interpretation and report, 
obtained without diagnostic magnetic resonance imaging (MRI) 
examination of the same anatomy (eg, organ, gland, tissue, target 
structure) during the same session BR XXX

0724T

Quantitative magnetic resonance cholangiopancreatography (QMRCP) 
including data preparation and transmission, interpretation and report, 
obtained with diagnostic magnetic resonance imaging (MRI) examination of 
the same anatomy (eg, organ, gland, tissue, target structure) (List 
separately in addition to code for primary procedure) 1 BR ZZZ

0725T Vestibular device implantation, unilateral BR YYY
0726T Removal of implanted vestibular device, unilateral BR YYY
0727T Removal and replacement of implanted vestibular device, unilateral BR YYY

0728T
Diagnostic analysis of vestibular implant, unilateral; with initial 
programming BR XXX

0729T
Diagnostic analysis of vestibular implant, unilateral; with subsequent 
programming BR XXX

0730T
Trabeculotomy by laser, including optical coherence tomography (OCT) 
guidance BR YYY

0731T Augmentative AI-based facial phenotype analysis with report BR XXX
0732T Immunotherapy administration with electroporation, intramuscular BR XXX

0733T

Remote real-time, motion capture-based neurorehabilitative therapy 
ordered by a physician or other qualified health care professional; supply 
and technical support, per 30 days BR XXX

0734T

Remote real-time, motion capture-based neurorehabilitative therapy 
ordered by a physician or other qualified health care professional; 
treatment management services by a physician or other qualified health 
care professional, per calendar month BR XXX

0735T

Preparation of tumor cavity, with placement of a radiation therapy 
applicator for intraoperative radiation therapy (IORT) concurrent with 
primary craniotomy (List separately in addition to code for primary 
procedure) 1 BR ZZZ

0736T
Colonic lavage, 35 or more liters of water, gravity-fed, with induced 
defecation, including insertion of rectal catheter BR XXX

0737T Xenograft implantation into the articular surface BR YYY

0738T

Treatment planning for magnetic field induction ablation of malignant 
prostate tissue, using data from previously performed magnetic resonance 
imaging (MRI) examination BR XXX

0739T

Ablation of malignant prostate tissue by magnetic field induction, including 
all intraprocedural, transperineal needle/catheter placement for 
nanoparticle installation and intraprocedural temperature monitoring, 
thermal dosimetry, bladder irrigation, and magnetic field nanoparticle 
activation BR YYY

0740T
Remote autonomous algorithm-based recommendation system for insulin 
dose calculation and titration; initial set-up and patient education BR XXX

0741T

Remote autonomous algorithm-based recommendation system for insulin 
dose calculation and titration; provision of software, data collection, 
transmission, and storage, each 30 days BR XXX

0742T

Absolute quantitation of myocardial blood flow (AQMBF), single-photon 
emission computed tomography (SPECT), with exercise or pharmacologic 
stress, and at rest, when performed (List separately in addition to code for 
primary procedure) 1 BR ZZZ 20/80

0743T

Bone strength and fracture risk using finite element analysis of functional 
data and bone mineral density (BMD), with concurrent vertebral fracture 
assessment, utilizing data from a computed tomography scan, retrieval 
and transmission of the scan data, measurement of bone strength and BMD 
and classification of any vertebral fractures, with overall fracture-risk 
assessment, interpretation and report BR XXX
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0744T

Insertion of bioprosthetic valve, open, femoral vein, including duplex 
ultrasound imaging guidance, when performed, including autogenous or 
nonautogenous patch graft (eg, polyester, ePTFE, bovine pericardium), 
when performed BR YYY

0745T

Cardiac focal ablation utilizing radiation therapy for arrhythmia; 
noninvasive arrhythmia localization and mapping of arrhythmia site (nidus), 
derived from anatomical image data (eg, CT, MRI, or myocardial perfusion 
scan) and electrical data (eg, 12-lead ECG data), and identification of areas 
of avoidance BR YYY

0746T

Cardiac focal ablation utilizing radiation therapy for arrhythmia; conversion 
of arrhythmia localization and mapping of arrhythmia site (nidus) into a 
multidimensional radiation treatment plan BR XXX

0747T
Cardiac focal ablation utilizing radiation therapy for arrhythmia; delivery of 
radiation therapy, arrhythmia BR XXX

0748T

Injections of stem cell product into perianal perifistular soft tissue, 
including fistula preparation (eg, removal of setons, fistula curettage, 
closure of internal openings) BR YYY

0749T

Bone strength and fracture-risk assessment using digital X-ray 
radiogrammetry-bone mineral density (DXR-BMD) analysis of bone mineral 
density (BMD) utilizing data from a digital X ray, retrieval and transmission 
of digital X-ray data, assessment of bone strength and fracture risk and 
BMD, interpretation and report; BR XXX

0750T

Bone strength and fracture-risk assessment using digital X-ray 
radiogrammetry-bone mineral density (DXR-BMD) analysis of bone mineral 
density (BMD) utilizing data from a digital X ray, retrieval and transmission 
of digital X-ray data, assessment of bone strength and fracture risk and 
BMD, interpretation and report; with single-view digital X-ray examination of 
the hand taken for the purpose of DXR-BMD BR XXX

0751T

Digitization of glass microscope slides for level II, surgical pathology, gross 
and microscopic examination (List separately in addition to code for 
primary procedure) 1 BR ZZZ

0752T

Digitization of glass microscope slides for level III, surgical pathology, gross 
and microscopic examination (List separately in addition to code for 
primary procedure) 1 BR ZZZ

0753T

Digitization of glass microscope slides for level IV, surgical pathology, 
gross and microscopic examination (List separately in addition to code for 
primary procedure) 1 BR ZZZ

0754T

Digitization of glass microscope slides for level V, surgical pathology, gross 
and microscopic examination (List separately in addition to code for 
primary procedure) 1 BR ZZZ

0755T

Digitization of glass microscope slides for level VI, surgical pathology, 
gross and microscopic examination (List separately in addition to code for 
primary procedure) 1 BR ZZZ

0756T

Digitization of glass microscope slides for special stain, including 
interpretation and report, group I, for microorganisms (eg, acid fast, 
methenamine silver) (List separately in addition to code for primary 
procedure) 1 BR ZZZ

0757T

Digitization of glass microscope slides for special stain, including 
interpretation and report, group II, all other (eg, iron, trichrome), except 
stain for microorganisms, stains for enzyme constituents, or 
immunocytochemistry and immunohistochemistry (List separately in 
addition to code for primary procedure) 1 BR ZZZ

0758T

Digitization of glass microscope slides for special stain, including 
interpretation and report, histochemical stain on frozen tissue block (List 
separately in addition to code for primary procedure) 1 BR ZZZ

0759T

Digitization of glass microscope slides for special stain, including 
interpretation and report, group III, for enzyme constituents (List separately 
in addition to code for primary procedure) 1 BR ZZZ

0760T

Digitization of glass microscope slides for immunohistochemistry or 
immunocytochemistry, per specimen, initial single antibody stain 
procedure (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure) 1 BR ZZZ
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0761T

Digitization of glass microscope slides for immunohistochemistry or 
immunocytochemistry, per specimen, each additional single antibody stain 
procedure (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure) 1 BR ZZZ

0762T

Digitization of glass microscope slides for immunohistochemistry or 
immunocytochemistry, per specimen, each multiplex antibody stain 
procedure (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure) 1 BR ZZZ

0763T

Digitization of glass microscope slides for morphometric analysis, tumor 
immunohistochemistry (eg, Her-2/neu, estrogen receptor/progesterone 
receptor), quantitative or semiquantitative, per specimen, each single 
antibody stain procedure, manual (List separately in addition to code for 
primary procedure) 1 BR ZZZ

0764T

Assistive algorithmic electrocardiogram risk-based assessment for cardiac 
dysfunction (eg, low-ejection fraction, pulmonary hypertension, 
hypertrophic cardiomyopathy); related to concurrently performed 
electrocardiogram (List separately in addition to code for primary 
procedure) 1 BR ZZZ

0765T

Assistive algorithmic electrocardiogram risk-based assessment for cardiac 
dysfunction (eg, low-ejection fraction, pulmonary hypertension, 
hypertrophic cardiomyopathy); related to previously performed 
electrocardiogram BR XXX

0766T

Transcutaneous magnetic stimulation by focused low-frequency 
electromagnetic pulse, peripheral nerve, with identification and marking of 
the treatment location, including noninvasive electroneurographic 
localization (nerve conduction localization), when performed; first nerve BR XXX

0767T

Transcutaneous magnetic stimulation by focused low-frequency 
electromagnetic pulse, peripheral nerve, with identification and marking of 
the treatment location, including noninvasive electroneurographic 
localization (nerve conduction localization), when performed; each 
additional nerve (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure) 1 BR ZZZ

0770T
Virtual reality technology to assist therapy (List separately in addition to 
code for primary procedure) 1 BR ZZZ

0771T

Virtual reality (VR) procedural dissociation services provided by the same 
physician or other qualified health care professional performing the 
diagnostic or therapeutic service that the VR procedural dissociation 
supports, requiring the presence of an independent, trained observer to 
assist in the monitoring of the patient's level of dissociation or 
consciousness and physiological status; initial 15 minutes of intraservice 
time, patient age 5 years or older BR XXX

0772T

Virtual reality (VR) procedural dissociation services provided by the same 
physician or other qualified health care professional performing the 
diagnostic or therapeutic service that the VR procedural dissociation 
supports, requiring the presence of an independent, trained observer to 
assist in the monitoring of the patient's level of dissociation or 
consciousness and physiological status; each additional 15 minutes 
intraservice time (List separately in addition to code for primary service) 1 BR ZZZ

0773T

Virtual reality (VR) procedural dissociation services provided by a physician 
or other qualified health care professional other than the physician or other 
qualified health care professional performing the diagnostic or therapeutic 
service that the VR procedural dissociation supports; initial 15 minutes of 
intraservice time, patient age 5 years or older BR XXX

0774T

Virtual reality (VR) procedural dissociation services provided by a physician 
or other qualified health care professional other than the physician or other 
qualified health care professional performing the diagnostic or therapeutic 
service that the VR procedural dissociation supports; each additional 15 
minutes intraservice time (List separately in addition to code for primary 
service) 1 BR ZZZ
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0776T

Therapeutic induction of intra-brain hypothermia, including placement of a 
mechanical temperature-controlled cooling device to the neck over 
carotids and head, including monitoring (eg, vital signs and sport 
concussion assessment tool 5 [SCAT5]), 30 minutes of treatment BR XXX

0777T
Real-time pressure-sensing epidural guidance system (List separately in 
addition to code for primary procedure) 1 BR ZZZ 39/61

0778T

Surface mechanomyography (sMMG) with concurrent application of inertial 
measurement unit (IMU) sensors for measurement of multi-joint range of 
motion, posture, gait, and muscle function BR XXX

0779T
Gastrointestinal myoelectrical activity study, stomach through colon, with 
interpretation and report BR XXX 65/35

0780T
Instillation of fecal microbiota suspension via rectal enema into lower 
gastrointestinal tract BR 000

0781T

Bronchoscopy, rigid or flexible, with insertion of esophageal protection 
device and circumferential radiofrequency destruction of the pulmonary 
nerves, including fluoroscopic guidance when performed; bilateral 
mainstem bronchi BR YYY

0782T

Bronchoscopy, rigid or flexible, with insertion of esophageal protection 
device and circumferential radiofrequency destruction of the pulmonary 
nerves, including fluoroscopic guidance when performed; unilateral 
mainstem bronchus BR YYY

0783T
Transcutaneous auricular neurostimulation, set-up, calibration, and 
patient education on use of equipment BR XXX

0784T
Insertion or replacement of percutaneous electrode array, spinal, with 
integrated neurostimulator, including imaging guidance, when performed BR YYY

0785T
Revision or removal of neurostimulator electrode array, spinal, with 
integrated neurostimulator BR YYY

0786T
Insertion or replacement of percutaneous electrode array, sacral, with 
integrated neurostimulator, including imaging guidance, when performed BR YYY

0787T
Revision or removal of neurostimulator electrode array, sacral, with 
integrated neurostimulator BR YYY

0788T

Electronic analysis with simple programming of implanted integrated 
neurostimulation system (eg, electrode array and receiver), including 
contact group(s), amplitude, pulse width, frequency (Hz), on/off cycling, 
burst, dose lockout, patient-selectable parameters, responsive 
neurostimulation, detection algorithms, closed-loop parameters, and 
passive parameters, when performed by physician or other qualified health 
care professional, spinal cord or sacral nerve, 1-3 parameters BR XXX

0789T

Electronic analysis with complex programming of implanted integrated 
neurostimulation system (eg, electrode array and receiver), including 
contact group(s), amplitude, pulse width, frequency (Hz), on/off cycling, 
burst, dose lockout, patient-selectable parameters, responsive 
neurostimulation, detection algorithms, closed-loop parameters, and 
passive parameters, when performed by physician or other qualified health 
care professional, spinal cord or sacral nerve, 4 or more parameters BR XXX

0790T

Revision (eg, augmentation, division of tether), replacement, or removal of 
thoracolumbar or lumbar vertebral body tethering, including thoracoscopy, 
when performed BR YYY

0791T
Motor-cognitive, semi-immersive virtual reality-facilitated gait training, 
each 15 minutes (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure) 1 BR ZZZ

0792T
Application of silver diamine fluoride 38%, by a physician or other qualified 
health care professional BR XXX

0793T

Percutaneous transcatheter thermal ablation of nerves innervating the 
pulmonary arteries, including right heart catheterization, pulmonary artery 
angiography, and all imaging guidance BR YYY
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0794T

Patient-specific, assistive, rules-based algorithm for ranking pharmaco-
oncologic treatment options based on the patient's tumor-specific cancer 
marker information obtained from prior molecular pathology, 
immunohistochemical, or other pathology results which have been 
previously interpreted and reported separately BR XXX

0795T

Transcatheter insertion of permanent dual-chamber leadless pacemaker, 
including imaging guidance (eg, fluoroscopy, venous ultrasound, right atrial 
angiography, right ventriculography, femoral venography) and device 
evaluation (eg, interrogation or programming), when performed; complete 
system (ie, right atrial and right ventricular pacemaker components) BR YYY

0796T

Transcatheter insertion of permanent dual-chamber leadless pacemaker, 
including imaging guidance (eg, fluoroscopy, venous ultrasound, right atrial 
angiography, right ventriculography, femoral venography) and device 
evaluation (eg, interrogation or programming), when performed; right atrial 
pacemaker component (when an existing right ventricular single leadless 
pacemaker exists to create a dual-chamber leadless pacemaker system) BR YYY

0797T

Transcatheter insertion of permanent dual-chamber leadless pacemaker, 
including imaging guidance (eg, fluoroscopy, venous ultrasound, right atrial 
angiography, right ventriculography, femoral venography) and device 
evaluation (eg, interrogation or programming), when performed; right 
ventricular pacemaker component (when part of a dual-chamber leadless 
pacemaker system) BR YYY

0798T

Transcatheter removal of permanent dual-chamber leadless pacemaker, 
including imaging guidance (eg, fluoroscopy, venous ultrasound, right atrial 
angiography, right ventriculography, femoral venography), when 
performed; complete system (ie, right atrial and right ventricular 
pacemaker components) BR YYY

0799T

Transcatheter removal of permanent dual-chamber leadless pacemaker, 
including imaging guidance (eg, fluoroscopy, venous ultrasound, right atrial 
angiography, right ventriculography, femoral venography), when 
performed; right atrial pacemaker component BR YYY

0800T

Transcatheter removal of permanent dual-chamber leadless pacemaker, 
including imaging guidance (eg, fluoroscopy, venous ultrasound, right atrial 
angiography, right ventriculography, femoral venography), when 
performed; right ventricular pacemaker component (when part of a dual-
chamber leadless pacemaker system) BR YYY

0801T

Transcatheter removal and replacement of permanent dual-chamber 
leadless pacemaker, including imaging guidance (eg, fluoroscopy, venous 
ultrasound, right atrial angiography, right ventriculography, femoral 
venography) and device evaluation (eg, interrogation or programming), 
when performed; dual-chamber system (ie, right atrial and right ventricular 
pacemaker components) BR YYY

0802T

Transcatheter removal and replacement of permanent dual-chamber 
leadless pacemaker, including imaging guidance (eg, fluoroscopy, venous 
ultrasound, right atrial angiography, right ventriculography, femoral 
venography) and device evaluation (eg, interrogation or programming), 
when performed; right atrial pacemaker component BR YYY

0803T

Transcatheter removal and replacement of permanent dual-chamber 
leadless pacemaker, including imaging guidance (eg, fluoroscopy, venous 
ultrasound, right atrial angiography, right ventriculography, femoral 
venography) and device evaluation (eg, interrogation or programming), 
when performed; right ventricular pacemaker component (when part of a 
dual-chamber leadless pacemaker system) BR YYY

0804T

Programming device evaluation (in person) with iterative adjustment of 
implantable device to test the function of device and to select optimal 
permanent programmed values, with analysis, review, and report, by a 
physician or other qualified health care professional, leadless pacemaker 
system in dual cardiac chambers BR XXX
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0805T
Transcatheter superior and inferior vena cava prosthetic valve implantation 
(ie, caval valve implantation [CAVI]); percutaneous femoral vein approach BR YYY

0806T
Transcatheter superior and inferior vena cava prosthetic valve implantation 
(ie, caval valve implantation [CAVI]); open femoral vein approach BR YYY

0807T

Pulmonary tissue ventilation analysis using software-based processing of 
data from separately captured cinefluorograph images; in combination 
with previously acquired computed tomography (CT) images, including 
data preparation and transmission, quantification of pulmonary tissue 
ventilation, data review, interpretation and report BR XXX 35/65

0808T

Pulmonary tissue ventilation analysis using software-based processing of 
data from separately captured cinefluorograph images; in combination 
with computed tomography (CT) images taken for the purpose of 
pulmonary tissue ventilation analysis, including data preparation and 
transmission, quantification of pulmonary tissue ventilation, data review, 
interpretation and report BR XXX 35/65

0810T
Subretinal injection of a pharmacologic agent, including vitrectomy and 1 
or more retinotomies BR YYY

0811T
Remote multi-day complex uroflowmetry (eg, calibrated electronic 
equipment); set-up and patient education on use of equipment BR XXX

0812T
Remote multi-day complex uroflowmetry (eg, calibrated electronic 
equipment); device supply with automated report generation, up to 10 days BR XXX

0813T
Esophagogastroduodenoscopy, flexible, transoral, with volume adjustment 
of intragastric bariatric balloon BR YYY

0814T
Percutaneous injection of calcium-based biodegradable osteoconductive 
material, proximal femur, including imaging guidance, unilateral BR YYY

0815T

Ultrasound-based radiofrequency echographic multi-spectrometry 
(REMS), bone-density study and fracture-risk assessment, 1 or more sites, 
hips, pelvis, or spine BR XXX

0816T

Open insertion or replacement of integrated neurostimulation system for 
bladder dysfunction including electrode(s) (eg, array or leadless), and 
pulse generator or receiver, including analysis, programming, and imaging 
guidance, when performed, posterior tibial nerve; subcutaneous BR YYY

0817T

Open insertion or replacement of integrated neurostimulation system for 
bladder dysfunction including electrode(s) (eg, array or leadless), and 
pulse generator or receiver, including analysis, programming, and imaging 
guidance, when performed, posterior tibial nerve; subfascial BR YYY

0818T

Revision or removal of integrated neurostimulation system for bladder 
dysfunction, including analysis, programming, and imaging, when 
performed, posterior tibial nerve; subcutaneous BR YYY

0819T

Revision or removal of integrated neurostimulation system for bladder 
dysfunction, including analysis, programming, and imaging, when 
performed, posterior tibial nerve; subfascial BR YYY

0820T

Continuous in-person monitoring and intervention (eg, psychotherapy, 
crisis intervention), as needed, during psychedelic medication therapy; first 
physician or other qualified health care professional, each hour BR XXX

0821T

Continuous in-person monitoring and intervention (eg, psychotherapy, 
crisis intervention), as needed, during psychedelic medication therapy; 
second physician or other qualified health care professional, concurrent 
with first physician or other qualified health care professional, each hour 
(List separately in addition to code for primary procedure) 1 BR ZZZ
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0822T

Continuous in-person monitoring and intervention (eg, psychotherapy, 
crisis intervention), as needed, during psychedelic medication therapy; 
clinical staff under the direction of a physician or other qualified health 
care professional, concurrent with first physician or other qualified health 
care professional, each hour (List separately in addition to code for primary 
procedure) 1 BR ZZZ

0823T

Transcatheter insertion of permanent single-chamber leadless pacemaker, 
right atrial, including imaging guidance (eg, fluoroscopy, venous 
ultrasound, right atrial angiography and/or right ventriculography, femoral 
venography, cavography) and device evaluation (eg, interrogation or 
programming), when performed BR YYY

0824T

Transcatheter removal of permanent single-chamber leadless pacemaker, 
right atrial, including imaging guidance (eg, fluoroscopy, venous 
ultrasound, right atrial angiography and/or right ventriculography, femoral 
venography, cavography), when performed BR YYY

0825T

Transcatheter removal and replacement of permanent single-chamber 
leadless pacemaker, right atrial, including imaging guidance (eg, 
fluoroscopy, venous ultrasound, right atrial angiography and/or right 
ventriculography, femoral venography, cavography) and device evaluation 
(eg, interrogation or programming), when performed BR YYY

0826T

Programming device evaluation (in person) with iterative adjustment of the 
implantable device to test the function of the device and select optimal 
permanent programmed values with analysis, review and report by a 
physician or other qualified health care professional, leadless pacemaker 
system in single-cardiac chamber BR XXX

0827T

Digitization of glass microscope slides for cytopathology, fluids, washings, 
or brushings, except cervical or vaginal; smears with interpretation (List 
separately in addition to code for primary procedure) 1 BR ZZZ

0828T

Digitization of glass microscope slides for cytopathology, fluids, washings, 
or brushings, except cervical or vaginal; simple filter method with 
interpretation (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure) 1 BR ZZZ

0829T

Digitization of glass microscope slides for cytopathology, concentration 
technique, smears, and interpretation (eg, Saccomanno technique) (List 
separately in addition to code for primary procedure) 1 BR ZZZ

0830T

Digitization of glass microscope slides for cytopathology, selective-cellular 
enhancement technique with interpretation (eg, liquid-based slide 
preparation method), except cervical or vaginal (List separately in addition 
to code for primary procedure) 1 BR ZZZ

0831T

Digitization of glass microscope slides for cytopathology, cervical or 
vaginal (any reporting system), requiring interpretation by physician (List 
separately in addition to code for primary procedure) 1 BR ZZZ

0832T

Digitization of glass microscope slides for cytopathology, smears, any other 
source; screening and interpretation (List separately in addition to code for 
primary procedure) 1 BR ZZZ

0833T

Digitization of glass microscope slides for cytopathology, smears, any other 
source; preparation, screening and interpretation (List separately in 
addition to code for primary procedure) 1 BR ZZZ

0834T

Digitization of glass microscope slides for cytopathology, smears, any other 
source; extended study involving over 5 slides and/or multiple stains (List 
separately in addition to code for primary procedure) 1 BR ZZZ

0835T

Digitization of glass microscope slides for cytopathology, evaluation of fine 
needle aspirate; immediate cytohistologic study to determine adequacy for 
diagnosis, first evaluation episode, each site (List separately in addition to 
code for primary procedure) 1 BR ZZZ

0836T

Digitization of glass microscope slides for cytopathology, evaluation of fine 
needle aspirate; immediate cytohistologic study to determine adequacy for 
diagnosis, each separate additional evaluation episode, same site (List 
separately in addition to code for primary procedure) 1 BR ZZZ
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0837T

Digitization of glass microscope slides for cytopathology, evaluation of fine 
needle aspirate; interpretation and report (List separately in addition to 
code for primary procedure) 1 BR ZZZ

0838T

Digitization of glass microscope slides for consultation and report on 
referred slides prepared elsewhere (List separately in addition to code for 
primary procedure) 1 BR ZZZ

0839T

Digitization of glass microscope slides for consultation and report on 
referred material requiring preparation of slides (List separately in addition 
to code for primary procedure) 1 BR ZZZ

0840T

Digitization of glass microscope slides for consultation, comprehensive, 
with review of records and specimens, with report on referred material (List 
separately in addition to code for primary procedure) 1 BR ZZZ

0841T

Digitization of glass microscope slides for pathology consultation during 
surgery; first tissue block, with frozen section(s), single specimen (List 
separately in addition to code for primary procedure) 1 BR ZZZ

0842T

Digitization of glass microscope slides for pathology consultation during 
surgery; each additional tissue block with frozen section(s) (List separately 
in addition to code for primary procedure) 1 BR ZZZ

0843T

Digitization of glass microscope slides for pathology consultation during 
surgery; cytologic examination (eg, touch preparation, squash 
preparation), initial site (List separately in addition to code for primary 
procedure) 1 BR ZZZ

0844T

Digitization of glass microscope slides for pathology consultation during 
surgery; cytologic examination (eg, touch preparation, squash 
preparation), each additional site (List separately in addition to code for 
primary procedure) 1 BR ZZZ

0845T

Digitization of glass microscope slides for immunofluorescence, per 
specimen; initial single antibody stain procedure (List separately in 
addition to code for primary procedure) 1 BR ZZZ

0846T

Digitization of glass microscope slides for immunofluorescence, per 
specimen; each additional single antibody stain procedure (List separately 
in addition to code for primary procedure) 1 BR ZZZ

0847T

Digitization of glass microscope slides for examination and selection of 
retrieved archival (ie, previously diagnosed) tissue(s) for molecular 
analysis (eg, KRAS mutational analysis) (List separately in addition to code 
for primary procedure) 1 BR ZZZ

0848T

Digitization of glass microscope slides for in situ hybridization (eg, FISH), 
per specimen; initial single probe stain procedure (List separately in 
addition to code for primary procedure) 1 BR ZZZ

0849T

Digitization of glass microscope slides for in situ hybridization (eg, FISH), 
per specimen; each additional single probe stain procedure (List separately 
in addition to code for primary procedure) 1 BR ZZZ

0850T

Digitization of glass microscope slides for in situ hybridization (eg, FISH), 
per specimen; each multiplex probe stain procedure (List separately in 
addition to code for primary procedure) 1 BR ZZZ

0851T

Digitization of glass microscope slides for morphometric analysis, in situ 
hybridization (quantitative or semiquantitative), manual, per specimen; 
initial single probe stain procedure (List separately in addition to code for 
primary procedure) 1 BR ZZZ

0852T

Digitization of glass microscope slides for morphometric analysis, in situ 
hybridization (quantitative or semiquantitative), manual, per specimen; 
each additional single probe stain procedure (List separately in addition to 
code for primary procedure) 1 BR ZZZ

0853T

Digitization of glass microscope slides for morphometric analysis, in situ 
hybridization (quantitative or semiquantitative), manual, per specimen; 
each multiplex probe stain procedure (List separately in addition to code 
for primary procedure) 1 BR ZZZ

0854T

Digitization of glass microscope slides for blood smear, peripheral, 
interpretation by physician with written report (List separately in addition to 
code for primary procedure) 1 BR ZZZ
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0855T
Digitization of glass microscope slides for bone marrow, smear 
interpretation (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure) 1 BR ZZZ

0856T
Digitization of glass microscope slides for electron microscopy, diagnostic 
(List separately in addition to code for primary procedure) 1 BR ZZZ

0857T

Opto-acoustic imaging, breast, unilateral, including axilla when performed, 
real-time with image documentation, augmentative analysis and report 
(List separately in addition to code for primary procedure) 1 BR ZZZ 34/66

0858T
Externally applied transcranial magnetic stimulation with concomitant 
measurement of evoked cortical potentials with automated report BR XXX

0859T

Noncontact near-infrared spectroscopy (eg, for measurement of 
deoxyhemoglobin, oxyhemoglobin, and ratio of tissue oxygenation), other 
than for screening for peripheral arterial disease, image acquisition, 
interpretation, and report; each additional anatomic site (List separately in 
addition to code for primary procedure) 1 BR ZZZ

0860T

Noncontact near-infrared spectroscopy (eg, for measurement of 
deoxyhemoglobin, oxyhemoglobin, and ratio of tissue oxygenation), for 
screening for peripheral arterial disease, including provocative maneuvers, 
image acquisition, interpretation, and report, one or both lower extremities BR XXX

0861T
Removal of pulse generator for wireless cardiac stimulator for left 
ventricular pacing; both components (battery and transmitter) BR YYY

0862T

Relocation of pulse generator for wireless cardiac stimulator for left 
ventricular pacing, including device interrogation and programming; 
battery component only BR YYY

0863T

Relocation of pulse generator for wireless cardiac stimulator for left 
ventricular pacing, including device interrogation and programming; 
transmitter component only BR YYY

0864T
Low-intensity extracorporeal shock wave therapy involving corpus 
cavernosum, low energy BR XXX

0865T

Quantitative magnetic resonance image (MRI) analysis of the brain with 
comparison to prior magnetic resonance (MR) study(ies), including lesion 
identification, characterization, and quantification, with brain volume(s) 
quantification and/or severity score, when performed, data preparation and 
transmission, interpretation and report, obtained without diagnostic MRI 
examination of the brain during the same session BR XXX

0866T

Quantitative magnetic resonance image (MRI) analysis of the brain with 
comparison to prior magnetic resonance (MR) study(ies), including lesion 
detection, characterization, and quantification, with brain volume(s) 
quantification and/or severity score, when performed, data preparation and 
transmission, interpretation and report, obtained with diagnostic MRI 
examination of the brain (List separately in addition to code for primary 
procedure) 1 BR ZZZ
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